
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 15.0401
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 15.0401

DIRECTORY SERVICES

FOOTNOTES:

(1) This rate applies only to local sent-paid calls.  For sent-paid IntraLATA long distance calls from
(CT) Pay Telephones, the Semi-Automated sent-paid DACC rate applies.

(2) For Hotel/Motel class of service, this rate applies only to local sent-paid calls.  For sent-paid
IntraLATA long distance calls from Hotel/Motel class  of service, the Semi-Automated sent-paid
DACC rate applies.

(3) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Calling Card Operator Assistance service charge located
in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or Local Exchange Tariffs.

(4) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Collect Operator Assistance service charge located in
the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or Local Exchange Tariffs.

(5) Apply the appropriate State-to-Station Bill to Third Number Operator Assistance service charge
located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or Local Exchange Tariffs.

(6) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Sent-Paid Operator Assistance service charge located in
the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or Local Exchange Tariffs.

(7) Apply the Semi-Automated Person-to-Person Operator Assistance service charge located in the
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or Local Exchange tariff.

(8) Obsolete - applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.  This
(CT) service will be discontinued to all customers effective May 2, 1998.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 24, 1997 Effective:  December 24, 1997

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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(1) This rate applies only to local sent-paid calls . For sent-paid IntraLATA
long distance calls from Public or Semi-Public telephones, the Semi-
Automated sent-paid DACC rate applies .

(2) For Hotel/Motel class of service, this rate applies only to local sent-paid
calls . For sent-paid IntraLATA long distance calls from Hotel/Motel class
of service, the Semi-Automated sent-paid DACC rate applies .

Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Calling Card Operator Assistance
service charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service or Local Exchange Tariffs .

(4) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Collect Operator Assistance service
charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or
Local Exchange Tariffs .

(5)

	

Apply the appropriate State-to-Station Bill to Third Number Operator
Assistance service charge located in the Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service or Local Exchange Tariffs .

(6) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Sent-Paid Operator Assistance
service charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service or Local Exchange Tariffs .

(7)

	

Apply the Semi-Automated Person-to-Person Operator Assistance service
charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or
Local Exchange tariff .
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(8) Obsolete - applicable to existing installations at existing locations
I
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customers effective one year from the approval date of this tariff .
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Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Calling Card Operator Assistance
service charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service or Local Exchange Tariffs .

(AT)(4) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Collect Operator Assistance service
charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service or
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Local Exchange Tariffs .

(AT)(FC)(5) Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Bill to Third Number Operator
Assistance service charge located in the Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service or the Local Exchange Tariff .

Apply the appropriate Station-to-Station Sent-Paid Operator Assistance
service charge located in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications
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Service or the Local Exchange Tariff .

(FC) (6)

(FC) (7)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

DIRECTORY SERVICES

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

SEr 3 0 1996

(2) For Hotel/Motel class of service, this rate applies only to local sent-paid
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For sent-paid IntraLATA long distance calls from Hotel/Motel class
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 15.05
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 15.05

DIRECTORY SERVICES

6.16 APPOINTMENT MULTIPLE LISTING DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE

6.16.1 General

A. The Telephone Company furnishes, where facilities permit, Appointment Multiple Listing
Directory Assistance (MLDA) whereby customers may secure and be billed for an unlimited
number of listings on a single call to Directory Assistance.  This service will be provided on an
appointment basis only.

-  Those customers wishing Appointment MLDA may dial Directory Assistance and request to
speak to a Service Assistant or Manager.  An appointment will be arranged with the customer for
an operator to call at an appointed time thereby providing the customer the availability of a
dedicated Directory Assistance operator to obtain an unlimited number of listings.

(CT) B. Appointment MLDA will not be provided from Payphone Exchange Access Service.

6.16.2 Allowances

There are no allowances for Appointment MLDA.

6.16.3 Exemptions

A. For Appointment MLDA, those customers specified in Paragraph 6.12.3, B will not be exempt
from these charges.

6.16.4 Rates

A. Appointment MLDA will be charged on minutes of use at the rate of $1.00 per minute.

B. There will be a 15-minute minimum charge of $15.00 for Appointment MLDA.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 31, 1998 Effective:  February 1, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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6.16 APPOINTMENT MULTIPLE LISTING DIRECTORYASSISTANCE NOV 2 ! 1997

R40 Pi E-SUPA. The Telephone Company furnishes, where facilities permit, Appointfflent M ltipldtistirig
Directory Assistance (MLDA) whereby customers may secure and be billed for an unlimited
number of listings on a single call to Directory Assistance. This service will be provided on an
appointment basis only .

- Those customers wishing Appointment MLDA may dial Directory Assistance andrequest to
speak to a Service Assistant or Manager. An appointment will be arranged with the customer for
an operator to call at an appointed time thereby providing the customer the availability of a
dedicated Directory Assistance operator to obtain an unlimited number of listings .

(CT)

	

B. Appointment MLDA will not be provided from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service .

There are no allowances for Appointment MLDA.

A.

	

For Appointment MLDA, those customers specified in Paragraph 6.12.3, B will not be exempt
from these charges.

6.16.4 Rates

A.

	

Appointment MLDA will be charged on minutes ofuse at the rate of $1 .00 per minute .

B.

	

There will be a 15-minute minimum charge of $15 .00 for Appointment MLDA.
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(FC) 6 .16 .1 General

	

M(].PUBLiCSFRVICECOMM.The Telephone Company furnishes, where facilities permit, Appointment
Multiple Listing Directory Assistance (MLDA) whereby customers may secure
and be billed for an unlimited number of listings on a single call to
Directory Assistance . This service will be provided on an
appointment basis only .

- Those customers wishing Appointment MLDA may dial Directory Assistance
and request to speak to a Service Assistant or Manager . An appointment
will be arranged with the customer for an operator to call at an
appointed time thereby providing the customer the availability of a
dedicated Directory Assistance operator to obtain an unlimited number of
listings .

B . Appointment MLDA will not be provided from Public, Semi-Public or
Customer-Owned Pay Telephones .

.(FC) 6 .16 .2 Allowances

There are no allowances for Appointment MLDA .

(FC) 6 .16 .3 Exemptions

A . For Appointment MLDA, those customers specified in Paragraph 6 .12 .3, B
will not be exempt from these charges .

(FC) 6 .16 .4 Rates

B . There will be a 15-minute minimum charge o£ $15 .00 for Appointment MLDA .

Issued :

Appointment MLDA will be charged on minutes of use at the rate of $1 .00
per minute .

AUG 01 1995
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B. Appointment MLDA will not be provided from Public, Semi-Public or
Customer-Owned Pay Telephones .

6 .14 .2 Allowances
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There are no allowances for Appointment MLDA .
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appointment basis only.

- Those customers wishing Appointment MLDA may dial Directory Assistance
and request to speak to a Service Assistant or Manager . An appointment
will be arranged with the customer for an operator to call at an
appointed time thereby providing the customer the availability of a
dedicated Directory Assistance operator to obtain an unlimited number of
listings .
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A. Appointment MLDA will be charged on minutes of use at the rate of $1 .00
per minute .

W) (FC)

	

B .

	

There will be a 15-minute minimum charge of $15 .00 for Appointment
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
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DEC 2, s 1998

A. AutoConnectsm is a call completion service for persons receiving telephone number information
from Directory Assistance (DA). Ifthe DA caller requests the telephone number of a customer
subscribing to AutoConnect, the caller will be advised that the call can be completed at no
additional call completion charge to the caller. The call completion charges will be paid by the
customer that is being called . Customers may subscribe to AutoConnect by contacting their local
business office.

B. AutoConnect is a variation of the currently available Directory Assistance Call Completion
(DACC) service, in which the DA customers complete calls resulting from a query to Directory
Assistance . With DACC, the DA customer chooses to incur an additional charge to complete the
call .

C. If call completion is paid for under the terms of the AutoConnect service, Directory Assistance
Call Completion (DACC) charges found in this tariff will not apply.

D. Anybusiness customer listed in the DA database may subscribe to AutoConnect.

E.

	

AutoConnect is available only as fully-automated call completion.

F.

	

AutoConnect is only available in connection with requests for local telephone numbers.

G . AutoConnect charges cover only the call completion service. The caller will be responsible for
any local messagecharges and/or DA charges .

H. AutoConnect customers can subscribe to AutoConnect for select lines and/or listings, as specified
by the customer .

	

001 2 5 2003

6.17.2 Exclusions

(CT)

	

A. AutoConnect may not be purchased by residence, Payphone Exchange Access Servicecustomers
or Non-Published customers, or Cellular Carriers, nor may it be purchased for use on 800/900
service.

(CT)

	

B. Users will be restricted from Payphone Exchange Access Service, Cellular, hotels and any lines
that do not permit sent-paid, fully-automated DACC.

smSen ice Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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6.17.1 General
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A. AutoConnect'm is a call completion service for persons receivingit'elephoelnumbEe ihfofmarti''on _1
from Directory Assistance (DA) . Ifthe DA caller requests the telephone number of acustomer
subscribing to AutoConnect, the caller will be advised that the call can be completed at no
additional call completion charge to the caller. The call completion charges will be paid by the
customer that is being called . Customers may subscribe to AutoConnect by contacting their local
business office .

B . AutoConnect is a variation of the currently available Directory Assistance Call Completion
(DACC) service, in which the DA customers complete calls resulting from a query to Directory
Assistance . 'With DACC, the DA customer chooses to incur an additional charge to complete the
call .

C. Ifcall completion is paid for under the terms of the AutoConnect service, Directory Assistance
Call Completion (DACC) charges found in this tariff will not apply.

	

CANCELED
D. Any business customer listed in the DA database may subscribe to AutoConnect.

FEB'A 11999
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MISSOURI

E. AutoConnect is available only as fully-automated call completion .

G. AutoConnect charges cover only the call completion service. The caller will be responsible for
any local message charges and/or DA charges.

H. AutoConnect customers can subscribe to AutoConnect for select lines and/or listings, as specified
by the customer.

6.17.2 Exclusions

(CT)

	

A. AutoConnect may not be purchased by residence, Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service
(CT)

	

customers or Non-Published customers, or Cellular Carriers, nor may it be purchased for use on
800/900 service.

T)

	

B. Users will be restricted from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, Cellular, hotels and any
lines that do not permit sent-paid, fully-automated DACC.
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"Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued: Nov 2 4 1991

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOfN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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number information from Directory Assistance (DA) . If the DA caller
requests the telephone number of a customer subscribing to AutoConnect, the
caller will be advised that the call can be completed at no additional call
completion charge to the caller . The call completion charges will be paid
by the customer that is being called . Customers may subscribe to
AutoConnect by contacting their local business office .

B . AutoConnect is a variation of the currently available Directory Assistance
Call Completion (DACC) service, in which the DA customers complete calls
resulting from a query to Directory Assistance . With DACC, the DA customer
chooses to incur an additional charge to complete the call .

C . If call completion is paid for under the terms of the AutoConnect service,
Directory Assistance Call Completion (DACC) charges found in this tariff
will not apply .

D . Any business customer listed in the DA database may subscribe to
AutoConnect .

E . AutoConnect is available only as fully-automated call completion .

F . AutoConnect is only available in connection with requests for local
telephone numbers .

G . AutoConnect charges cover only the call completion service . The~ .c;alg
will be responsible for any local message charges and/or DA cha ~~stLLED

H . AutoConnect customers can subscribe to AutoConnect for select lines and/or
listings, as specified by the customer .
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Private Coin or Non-Published customers, or Cellular Carriers, ~may?`t
be purchased for use on 800/900 service .

B . Users will be restricted from Public, Semi-Public and Private Coin,
Cellular, hotels and any lines that do not permit sent-paid,
fully-automated DACC .
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6.17 AutoConnectsm

6.17.3 Rates

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

DIRECTORY SERVICES

A. AutoConnect is available as Option A or Option B . Each plan has a monthly rate in addition to a
charge per call . The monthly rate applies for each billing account. There are no service
establishment charges or service change fees associated with this service offering .

B . The per call charges for AutoConnect apply only to completed calls. The monthly rate will apply
whether or not calls are completed .

(AT)

	

C. Beginning on August 18, 1997, and continuing through September 19, 1997, new customers
" (AT)

	

subscribing to AutoConnect will not be billed the monthly rate for the first month of service.

SmService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued :

	

JUL 18 1997 Effective :

By KAREN JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri
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Monthly Per Call
Description Rate Charge USOC

Option A $50.00 $0.05 DC5RC

Option B 10.00 0.30 DC5R2
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billing account . There are no service establishment charges or service
change fees associated with this service offering .

B . The per call charges for AutoConnect apply only to completed calls . The
monthly rate will apply whether or not calls are completed .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet l
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 1

DISCOUNTS

7.l  GENERAL

7.l.l  Upon proper Company approval, the Telephone Company will grant discounts  from standard rates
for service furnished under either one of the twofollowing classifications:

Official Service
Discounted Service

7.2  OFFICIAL SERVICE

7.2.l  Official Service is service furnished for the conduct of the Company's business and is generally
furnished through telephones located in the Company's offices or in residences of employees or
agents whose duties require that they be readily accessible to call at any time.

7.2.2  A discount from standard rates may be allowed in connection with service furnished for the
conduct of the Company's business.

7.3  DISCOUNTED SERVICE

7.3.l  A discount from standard rates may be allowed in connection with service furnished through
residence service telephones at the residences of employees and retired employees receiving a
service or disability pension.

(FC) 7.3.1.1  A discount of 25 percent from standard residence access line rates may be allowed to regularly
ordained clergymen in connection with flat rate service furnished at their residence at the
following exchanges or zones:(l)

Bowling Green Joplin St. Clair
Carrollton Lake Ozark St. Joseph
Carthage Linn St. Louis Metropolitan
Clarksville Louisiana Exchange
DeSoto Mexico Slater
Eldon Moberly Springfield
Eureka Monett Valley Park
Hannibal Neosho Wellsville
High Ridge St. Charles

(1) Applicable to existing customers at existing locations only.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  July 11, 1995 Effective:  August 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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7 .1 .1 Upon proper Company approval, the Telephone Company ~iscvtyt=
from standard rates for service furnished under either one of the two
following classifications :

7 .2 OFFICIAL SERVICE

Official Service
Discounted Service

7 .2 .1 Official Service is service furnished for the conduct of the Company's
business and is generally furnished through telephones located in the
Company's offices or in residences of employees or agents whose duties
require that they be readily accessible to call at any time .

7 .2 .2 A discount from standard rates may be allowed in connection with service
furnished for the conduct of the Company's business .

7 .3 DISCOUNTED SERVICE

7 .3 .1 A discount from standard rates may be allowed in connection with service
furnished through residence service telephones at the residences o£ em-
ployees and 'retired employees receiving -a service or disability pension .

7 .3 .2
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

DISCOUNTS

7.3 DISCOUNTED SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3.2 Missouri School Discount Program

7.3.2.1 A discount from standard monthly rates may be allowed in connection with service furnished
through the Missouri School Discount Program, pursuant to the Video Instructional
Development and Educational Opportunity Program, as enacted by the Missouri State
Legislature.

7.3.2.2 Upon the customer's request, a discount of 20 percent from standard monthly access line
rates may be allowed to educational institutions within SWBT's certified area, as determined
in Paragraph 7.3.2.3, following.

7.3.2.3 An educational institution shall be defined as an accredited public or private school in the
state of Missouri.  Private schools must be accredited by either the Missouri Chapter of the
National Federation of non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent Schools
Association of The Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and Schools,

(AT) Accrediting Association of Bible Colleges, Distance Education and Training Council, and/or
the University of Missouri - Columbia.  Public schools must be accredited by the Department
of Elementary and Secondary Education for the State of Missouri and/or the North Central
Association of Colleges and Schools.

7.3.2.4 The qualifying discount will be permitted only on the local exchange access line.  All other
features, ancillary services or options, relative to the particular service, shall continue to be
billed at the appropriate tariffed rates.

7.3.2.5 The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant use is providing
educational and instructional programs and for the educational institution's administrative
use.  The discount is not allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution.

7.3.2.6 In addition to meeting the qualification specified in Paragraph 7.3.2.3, preceding, an eligible
customer must sign an affidavit certifying that the qualification is met.  The affidavit will be
retained on file with the Telephone Company.

7.3.2.7 The customer should request to receive the discount on all subsequent additions of eligible
services which are ordered.  There will be no additional affidavits required.

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 29, 1997 Effective:  November 1, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 
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7 .3 DISCOUNTED SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3.2 Missouri School Discount Program
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Development andEducational Opportunity Program, as enacted by the Missouri State
Legislature.

7.3 .2 .2 Upon the customer's request, a discount of 20 percent from standard monthly access line
rates may be allowed to educational institutions within SWBT's certified area, as determined
in Paragraph 7.3 .2 .3, following .

7.3 .2 .3 An educational institution shall be defined as an accredited public or private school in the
state ofMissouri . Private schools must be accredited by either the Missouri Chapter of the
National Federation of non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent Schools
Association ofThe Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and Schools,

(AT)

	

Accrediting Association of Bible Colleges, and/or the University ofMissouri - Columbia .
Public schools must be accredited by the Department of Elementary and Secondary
Education for the State of Missouri and/or the North Central Association of Colleges and
Schools.

7.3.2 .4 The qualifying discount will be permitted only on the local exchange access line . All other
features, ancillary services or options, relative to the particular service, shall continue to be
billed at the appropriate tariffed rates.

7.3.2.5 The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant use is providing
educational and instructional programs and for the educational institution's administrative
use. The discount is not allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution.

7 .3 .2 .6 In addition to meeting the qualification specified in Paragraph 7.3.2.3, preceding, an eligible
customer must sign an affidavit certifying that the qualification is met. The affidavit will be
retained on file with the Telephone Company.

7 .3 .2 .7 The customer should request to receive the ~~i~,~QMn all subsequent additions of eligible
services which are ordered. There will,
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ByKAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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(AT) 7 .3 DISCOUNTED SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .3 .2 Missouri School Discount Program

7 .3 .2 .1 A discount from standard monthly rates may be allowed in connection
with service furnished through the Missouri School Discount Program,
pursuant to the Video Instructional Development and Educational
Opportunity Program, as enacted by the Missouri State Legislature .

7 .3 .2 .2 Upon the customer's request, a discount of 20 percent from standard
monthly access line rates may be allowed to educational institutions
within SWBT's certified area, as determined in Paragraph 7 .3 .2 .3,
following .

7 .3 .2 .3 An educational institution shall be defined as an accredited public or
private school in the state of Missouri . Private schools must be
accredited by either the Missouri Chapter of the National Federation
of non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent Schools
Association of The Central States, North Central Association of .
Colleges and Schools, and/or the University of Missouri - Columbia .
Public schools must be accredited by the Department of Elementary and
Secondary Education for the State of Missouri and/or the North Central
Association of Colleges and Schools .

7 .3 .2 .4 The qualifying discount will be permitted only on the local exchange
access line . All other features, ancillary services or options,
relative to the particular service, shall continue to be billed at the
appropriate tariffed rates .

7 .3 .2 .5 The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant
use is providing educational and instructional programs and for the
educational institution's administrative use . The discount is not
allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution .

7 .3 .2 .6 In addition to meeting the qualification specified in
Paragraph 7 .3 .2 .3, preceding, an eligible customer must sign an
affidavit certifying that the qualification is met . The affidavit
will be retained on file with the Telephone Company .

7 .3 .2 .7 The customer should request to reGA"Mscount on all subsequent
additions of eligible services which are ordered . There will be no
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised  Sheet 3

DISCOUNTS

7.3  DISCOUNTED SERVICE-(Continued)

7.3.2  Missouri School Discount Program-(Continued)

7.3.2.8  The following local exchange business services are eligible for a discount under this program:

- Flat Rate Single-line business(1)
- Flat Rate Multiline business(1)
- Flat Rate Analog trunks(1)
- Information Terminal Service(1)
- Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement for Digital Loop Service

(Month-to-Month Rate)(1)

(AT)     7.3.3   Discounts for Schools and Libraries Receiving Federal Universal Service Fund Support

For the purpose of permitting eligible schools and libraries to participate to the fullest extent
possible in the Federal Universal Service Fund, the Company offers eligible schools and libraries
discounted rates on certain intrastate services as provided in the discount matrix adopted by the
Commission in Case No. TO-97-552.  The Federal Universal Service Fund shall provide the
funding for any such discount, and any discount shall only be available to an eligible school or
library to the extent such institution receives funding from the Federal Universal Service Fund.
Discounts are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in 47 CFR 54.500-54.517.  Discounts
on intrastate telecommunications services for eligible schools and libraries shall mirror the
interstate discount as stated in the FCC Report and Order in CC Docket No. 96-45, as adopted by

(AT) the Missouri  Public Service Commission in Case No. TO-97-552.

(1) See Paragraph 1.2.2.A., of the Local Exchange Tariff for eligibility.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  May 30, 2000 Effective:  June 30, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet l
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet l

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

ACCESSORY:  A device which is mechanically attached to, or used with, the facilities furnished by the
Telephone Company and which is independent of, and not  electrically, acoustically or
inductively connected to, the conductors in the communications path of the telecommunications
system.

(RT)

ALTERNATING CURRENT SUPPLY:  Electrical energy which is used for the operation of bells and
signal devices.

ATTENDANT POSITION:  An attendant switchboard or console which provides an answering point for
customer-provided communications systems.  It is used for answering and distributing the
incoming calls and for assisting
certain users.

AUTHORIZED PROTECTIVE CONNECTING MODULE:  A protective unit designed by the
Telephone Company and manufactured under the control of Telephone Company quality
assurance procedures; such unit is to be incorporated in a conforming answering device.

BASE RATE:  A schedule rate for any class-of-exchange service available within the base rate area.

BASE RATE AREA:  That portion of the exchange area in which Exchange Service is furnished at
schedule rates for each class of service without mileage or construction charges.

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 1, 1986 Effective:  January 1, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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ities furnished by the Telephone Company and which is in ep
electrically, acoustically or inductively connected to, the conductors in the
communications path of the telecommunications system .

ADVANCE JACKING : Refers to the installation of jacks at prewired residential
or business premises prior to the initial establishment of service . See
Section 5 of this Tariff .

ALTERNATING CURRENT SUPPLY : Electrical energy which is used for the operation of
bells and signal devices .

ATTENDANT POSITION : An attendant switchboard or console which provides an
answering point for customer-provided communications systems . It is
used for answering and distributing the incoming calls and for assisting
certain users .

AUTHORIZED PROTECTIVE CONNECTING MODULE : A protective unit designed by the Tele-
phone Company and manufactured under the control of Telephone Company quality
assurance procedures ; such unit is to be incorporated in a conforming answer-
ing device .

BASE RATE :

	

A schedule rate for any class-o£-exchange service- available within the
base rate area .

	

'

BASE RATE AREA : That portion of the exchange area in which Exchange Service is
furnished at schedule rates for each class of service without mileage or con-
struction charges .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

BASIC SERVICE AREA:  An area in which designated Local Exchange Services are provided at rates
shown in the Local Exchange Tariff.  When Local Exchange Services are furnished outside their
designated basic service area, mileage charges are applicable as specified in the General
Exchange Tariff.  Urban basic service area is the base rate area.

BATTERY:  (See Direct Current Supply)

BUILDING:  The term "same building" is to be interpreted to mean a structure under one roof or two or
more structures on one premises which are connected by an enclosed or covered passageway.  In
no case can conduit be considered as an enclosed passageway nor buildings connected by a
covered public mall be the "same building."

CALL NUMBER:  (See Telephone Number)

CANCELLATION CHARGE:  (See Termination Charge)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 3

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

CENTRAL OFFICE:  A central office is a local exchange switching unit which is used to interconnect
exchange access arrangements or telephones within a specified area.

CENTRAL OFFICE DESIGNATION:  (See Telephone Number)

CENTREX:  Centrex Service provided by switching equipment which is located on the Telephone
Company's premises.

CENTREX CONTROL SWITCHING EQUIPMENT:  The switching equipment, located on the
Telephone Company's premises, used to provide Centrex Service furnished in accordance with
Centrex Service provisions of the General Exchange Tariff of the Telephone Company.

CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTING FACILITY:  A facility furnished to an Other Common Carrier by
the Telephone Company (in accordance with the Telephone Company's Facilities for Other
Common Carrier's Interstate Tariffs) between the terminal location of the Other Common Carrier
and a point of connection on the Telephone Company premises.

CLASS OF SERVICE:  A description of customer service which denotes the nature of its use, i.e.,
business or residence service.

(RT)
(RT)

COMMON CONTROL SWITCHING ARRANGEMENT (CCSA):  A service arrangement at certain
Telephone Company premises to interconnect private line telephone service channels of a
switched service network provided to a customer.  Use of the common control switching
equipment on the Telephone Company premises is shared with other service offerings or
customers.

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM:  Channels and other facilities which are capable, when not connected
to the telecommunications network, of two-way communications between customer-provided
terminal equipment and/or Telephone Company stations.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 24, 1997 Effective:  December 24, 1997

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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CENTREX : Centrex Service provided by switching equipment which is located on
the Telephone Company's premises .

CENTREX CONTROL SWITCHING EQUIPMENT : The switching equipment, located on the
Telephone Company's premises, used to provide Centrex Service furnished
in accordance with Centrex Service provisions of the General Exchange
Tariff of the Telephone Company .

CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTING FACILITY : A facility furnished to an Other Common
Carrier by the Telephone Company (in accordance with the Telephone Com-
pany's Facilities for Other Common Carrier's Interstate Tariffs) between
the terminal location of the Other Common Carrier and a point of con-
nection on the Telephone Company premises .

CLASS OF SERVICE : A description of customer service which denotes the nature
of its use, i .e ., business or residence service .

COIN BOX TELEPHONE : A telephone station, either public or private, equipped
with a device for collecting money in payment of telephone messages .

COMMON CONTROL SWITCHING ARRANGEMENT (CCSA) : A service arrangement at certain
Telephone Company premises to interconnect private line telephone service
channels of a switched service network provided to a customer . Use o£ the
common control switching equipment on the Telephone Company premises is
shared with other service offerings or customers .

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM : Channels and other facilities which are capable, when
not connected to the telecommunications network, of two-way communications
between customer-provided terminal equipment and/or Telephone Company
stations,

CANCELLED
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Py KAREN JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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CENTRAL OFFICE : A central office is a local exchange switch

used to interconnect exchange access arrangements or telephones within a
specified area .

CENTRAL OFFICE DESIGNATION : (See Telephone Number)

CENTREX : Centrex Service provided by switching equipment which is located on
the Telephone Company's premises .

CENTREX CONTROL SWITCHING EQUIPMENT : The switching equipment, located on the
Telephone Company's premises, used to provide Centrex Service furnished
in accordance with Centrex service provisions of the General Exchange
Tariff of the Telephone Company .

CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTING FACILITY : A facility furnished to an Other Common
Carrier by the Telephone Company (in accordance with the Telephone Com-
pany's Facilities for Other Common'Carrier's Interstate Tariffs) between
the terminal location of the Other Common Carrier and a point of con-
nection on the Telephone Company premises .

CLASS OF SERVICE : A description of customer service which denotes the nature
of its use, i .e ., businessor residence service .
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CODE RINGING : (See-Ringing)

COIN BOX TELEPHONE : A telephone station, either public or private, equipped
with a device for collecting money in payment of telephone messages .

COMMON CONTROL SWITCHING ARRANGEMENT (CCSA) : A service arrangement at certain
Telephone Company premises to interconnect private line telephone service
channels of a switched service network provided to a customer . Use of the
common control switching equipment on the Telephone Company premises is
shared with other service offerings or customers .

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM : Channels and other facilities which are capable, when
not connected to the telecommunications network, of two-way communications
between customer-provided terminal equipment and/or Telephone Company
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 8 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 4 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4 
  

EXPLANATION OF TERMS 
 

(AT) COMPANY:  Southwestern Bell Telephone L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri. 
 
COMPANY STATION:  (See Subscriber Station) 
 
COMPOSITE DATA SERVICE:  The combined use of terminal and data switching equipment provided 

by a Composite Data Service Vendor with the use of telecommunications services of the 
Telephone Company to perform data switching for others. 

 
COMPOSITE DATA SERVICE VENDOR:  A customer that has been certificated by the proper state 

regulatory body and/or the Federal Communications Commission pursuant to Section 214 of the 
Communications Act of l934, as amended, to acquire and operate facilities to perform data 
switching for others.  A customer shall be classified as a Composite Data Service Vendor only 
with respect to use of those exchange services which are utilized for the provision of Composite 
Data Service. 

 
CONFORMANCE NUMBER:  An identifying number assigned by the Telephone Company to a 

particular model of conforming answering device incorporating an authorized protective 
connecting module when that model or device is in conformance with the provisions set forth by 
the Telephone Company in its technical reference for conforming answering devices. 

 
CONFORMING ANSWERING DEVICE:  A customer-provided device which automatically answers 

incoming calls, transmits a prerecorded voice message or appropriate audible signal to the 
calling party, records a voice message from the calling party if so designed and arranged and 
automatically disconnects from the line in a prearranged manner on completion of the last of the 
functions for which it was designed and arranged as described in this paragraph.  The 
conforming answering device may include remote interrogation and/or device function control.  
A conforming answering device must incorporate an authorized protective connecting module 
and must bear a valid conformance number. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  May 3, 2006 Effective:  June 2, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 4

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(RT)

COMPANY STATION:  (See Subscriber Station)

COMPOSITE DATA SERVICE:  The combined use of terminal and data switching equipment provided
by a Composite Data Service Vendor with the use of telecommunications services of the
Telephone Company to perform data switching for others.

COMPOSITE DATA SERVICE VENDOR:  A customer that has been certificated by the proper state
regulatory body and/or the Federal Communications Commission pursuant to Section 214 of the
Communications Act of l934, as amended, to acquire and operate facilities to perform data
switching for others.  A customer shall be classified as a Composite Data Service Vendor only
with respect to use of those exchange services which are utilized for the provision of Composite
Data Service.

CONFORMANCE NUMBER:  An identifying number assigned by the Telephone Company to a
particular model of conforming answering device incorporating an authorized protective
connecting module when that model or device is in conformance with the provisions set forth by
the Telephone Company in its technical reference for conforming answering devices.

CONFORMING ANSWERING DEVICE:  A customer-provided device which automatically answers
incoming calls, transmits a prerecorded voice message or appropriate audible signal to the calling
party, records a voice message from the calling party if so designed and arranged and
automatically disconnects from the line in a prearranged manner on completion of the last of the
functions for which it was designed and arranged as described in this paragraph.  The conforming
answering device may include remote interrogation and/or device function control.  A
conforming answering device must incorporate an authorized protective connecting module and
must bear a valid conformance number.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 24, 1997 Effective:  December 24, 1997

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriJune 2, 2006June 2, 2006
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COMPANY STATION : (See Subscriber Station)

COMPOSITE DATA SERVICE : The combined use of terminal and data switching equip-
ment provided by a Composite Data Service Vendor with the use of tele-
communications services of the Telephone Company to perform data switching
for others .

COMPOSITE DATA SERVICE VENDOR : A customer that has been certificated by the
proper state regulatory body and/or the Federal Communications Commission
pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, to
acquire and operate facilities to perform data switching for others . A
customer shall be classified as a Composite Data Service Vendor only with
respect to use of those exchange services which are utilized for the
provision of Composite Data Service .

CONFORMANCE NUMBER : An identifying number assigned by the Telephone Company to
a particular model of conforming answering device incorporating an authorized
protective connecting module when that model or device is in conformance
with the provisions set forth by the Telephone Company in its technical
reference for conforming answering devices .

CONFORMING ANSWERING DEVICE : A customer-provided device which automatically
answers incoming calls, transmits a prerecorded voice message or appro-
priate audible signal to the calling party, records a voice message from
the calling party if so designed and arranged and automatically disconnects
from the line in a prearranged manner on completion of the last of the
functions for which it was designed and arranged as described in this para-
graph . The conforming answering device may include remote interrogation
and/or device function control . A conforming answering device must in-
corporate an authorized protective connecting module and must bear a valid
conformance number .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT:  The equipment provided by the Telephone Company to accomplish
the direct electrical connection of customer-provided facilities with the facilities of the
Telephone Company.

CONNECTING COMPANY:  A corporation, association, firm or individual owning and operating one
or more central offices and with whom traffic is interchanged.

CONNECTING STATION:  An exchange station of a connecting company.

CONSTRUCTION CHARGE:  A separate initial charge made for construction of pole lines, circuits,
facilities, etc., in excess of that contemplated under the rates quoted in the General Exchange
Tariff.

COVERED PUBLIC MALL:  A covered public area, originally intended for, or formerly used as, a
public street or alley running between two or more buildings.

CUSTOMER:  The person, firm or corporation which orders service and is responsible for the payment
of charges and compliance with the regulations of the Telephone Company.

(CT) CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE:  That wire including connectors, blocks and jacks, within a
customer's premises that extends between the demarcation point to those locations within the
customer's premises to which terminal equipment can be connected for access to the Telephone
Company Network.

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT:  Devices, apparatus and their associated wiring
provided by a customer which are used with the network control signaling unit, DATAPHONE
Data Set or other equipment furnished by the Telephone Company and does not include
customer-provided communications systems.

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TEST EQUIPMENT:  Denotes test equipment located at the premises of the
customer that is used by the customer for the detection and/or isolation of a communications
service fault.

DATA ACCESS ARRANGEMENT:  A protective connecting arrangement for use with the network
control signaling unit, or in lieu of the connecting arrangement, an arrangement to identify a
central office line and protective facilities and procedures to determine compliance with criteria
set forth in Section 4 of this Tariff.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 1, 1986 Effective:  January 1, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS
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CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT : The equipment provided by the Tele o

	

C,ono
accomplish the direct electrical connection of custome

	

~6i tiICFa~ ~' L1 ~11
with the facilities of the Telephone Company .

CONNECTING COMPANY: A corporation, association, firm or individual owning and
operating one or more central offices and with whom traffic is interchanged .

CONNECTING STATION: An exchange station of a connecting company .

CONSTRUCTION CHARGE : A separate initial charge made for construction of pole
lines, circuits, facilities, etc ., in excess of that contemplated under the
rates quoted in the General Exchange Tariff .

COVERED PUBLIC MALL :

	

A covered public area, originally intended for, or formerly
used as, a public street or alley running between two or more buildings .

CUSTOMER : The person, firm or corporation which orders service and is responsible
for the payment of charges and compliance with the regulations of the Tele-
phone Company .

CUSTOMER-PREMISES INSIDE WIRE : That wire including connectors, blocks and jacks
within a customer's premises that extends between the point of termination of
an Exchange Access Liae-to those locations within the- customer's premises to
which terminal equipment can be connected for access to the Exchange Access
Line .

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT : Devices, apparatus and their associated
wiring provided by a customer which are used with the network control
signaling unit, DATAPHONE Data Set or other equipment furnished by the
Telephone Company and does not include customer-provided communications
systems .

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TEST EQUIPMENT : Denotes test equipment located at the prem-
ises of the customer that is used by the customer for the detection and/
or isolation of a communications service fault .

DATA ACCESS ARRANGEMENT : A protective connecting arrangement for use with the
network control signaling unit, or in lieu of the connecting arrangement,
an arrangement to identify a central office line and=grotec.tive-facil.iti
and procedures to determ' eomp'Ieiande w
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 6

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

DATA SWITCHING:  When used in connection with Composite Data Service, denotes the switching of
data (non-voice) messages by the interchange, controlling and routing of data messages via
communications facilities, wherein the information content of the message remains unaltered.

DEMARCATION POINT:  That point (referred to as Demarc Point or Network Interface) of
interconnection between the Telephone Company’s facilities and the wiring at the subscriber’s
premises.  The Demarc Point shall consist of wire or a jack conforming to Subpart F of Part 68 of
the Federal Communications Commission’s Rules and Regulations.  The Demarc Point will
generally be within twelve inches of the protector or, absent a protector, within twelve inches of
the entry point to the customer’s premises.  If conforming to the twelve inches is unrealistic or
technically impossible, the Demarc Point will be the most practicable minimum point of entry to
the customer’s premises.

The network interface may be located at a point other than the normal demarcation point where the
network interface is already established by the presence of network equipment with the effective
date of this tariff.  For multiunit (e.g., apartments, college campuses, shopping centers) the
structure owner shall make the final decision on whether the structure shall be treated as a
multipremises structure with one demarcation point per premise or, as a single premise with one
demarcation point for the entire structure.  The structure owner shall have the option of having the
demarcation point placed at a location other than that determine by the Telephone Company
provided the structure owner pays any additional construction costs and such location is consistent
with the minimum point of entry standard.

(AT) Upon request of the subscriber or their agent, the Telephone Company shall provide additional
regulated network entrance facilities and/or demarcation arrangements in single tenant multiunit or
multibuilding situations in accordance with Section 5, Paragraph 5.4, (Special Construction), of
this Tariff.  Each additional regulated network entrance facility will terminate in a demarcation
arrangement located at a minimum point of entry within a specified designated

(AT) telecommunications equipment space.

With regard to premises for any structure that is built to be mobile (e.g., mobile homes,
recreational vehicles), the Telephone Company may place the Demarc Point on a post or pole at or
near the pad where such structure is intended to rest.  Boat docks and similar premises may be
treated by the Telephone Company as a single unit premises, with the Demarc Point being placed
on the shore.

DIRECT CURRENT SUPPLY:  Electrical energy for talking and signaling purposes, other than ringing,
except in the case of intercommunicating systems when direct current may be used for ringing the
telephone bells.

___________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 9, 1997 Effective:  August 29, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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EXCESS MILEAGE: (See Urban Mileage)
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS
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General Exchange Tariff
Section 8

2nd Revised Sheet 6
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DATA SWITCHING : When used in connection with Composite Data ServicpE'deRotes the

switching of data (non-voice) messages by the interchange, controllirng,and
nrcj, ,rrouting of data messages via communications facilities, wherein~thei~for l-

mation content of the message remains unaltered .
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(CST) DEMARCATION POINT : That point (referred to as Demarc Point or Network Interface)
of interconnection between the Telephone Company's facilities and the wiring
at the subscriber's premises . The Demarc Point shall consist of wire or a
jack conforming to Subpart F of Part 68 of the Federal Communications
Commission's Rules and Regulations . The Demarc Point will generally be
within twelve inches of the protector or, absent a protector, within twelve
inches of the entry point to the customer's premises . If conforming to the
twelve inches is unrealistic or technically impossible, the Demarc Point
will be the most practicable minimum point of entry to the customer's
premises .

The network interface may be located at a point other than the normal
demarcation point where the network interface is already established by the
presence of network equipment with the effective date of this tariff . For
multiunit structures (e .g ., apartments, college campuses, shopping centers)
the structure owner shall make the final decision on whether the structure
shall be treated as a multipremises structure with one demarcation point per
premise or, as a single premise with one demarcation point for the
entire structure . The structure owner shall have the option of having the
demarcation point placed at a location other than that determined by the
Telephone Company provided the structure owner pays any additional
construction costs and such location is consistent with the minimum point
of entry standard .

With regard to premises for any structure that is built to be mobile (e .g .,
mobile homes, recreational vehicles), the Telephone Company may place the
Demarc Point on a post or pole at or near the pad where such structure is
intended to rest . Boat docks and similar premises may be treated by the
Telephone Company as a single unit premises, with the Demarc Point being
placed on the shore .

DIRECT CURRENT SUPPLY: Electrical energy for testing and signaling purposes,
other than ringing, except in the case~~.
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By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwesterq Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, .Missouri
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 8
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Replacing Original Sheet 6
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When used in connection with Composite Data.~Seidaree;,~ depots the
switching of data (non-voice) messages bv the interchange, controlling and "
routing o£ data messages via communications facilities, wherein the infor-
mation content of the message remains unaltered .
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For Simple Inside Wire the demarcation point is the first penetration at or
inside a customer's premises on the customer's side of the protector where
inside wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use . In those
locations where there is a Telephone Company-provided Network Interface,
that plug-in jack will serve as the demarcation point . The drop and block,
including the protector and Network Interface, will continue to be provided
by and remain the property of the Telephone Company .

For Complex Inside Wire the demarcation point is the first jack or inter-
connection strip on the customer's side of the Telephone Company Network
Terminal . This jack or interconnection strip is generally located within
twenty-five (25) feet of the customer's common equipment, i .e ., "

	

LED
communications apparatus in which two or more business lines terminate ALED

facilitates pick up by associated stations . This jack or iplt~ynnec-
tion strip remains the property of the Telephone Company .
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other than ringing, except in the case of intercommunicating syste~y~,SOUR~11mlc8ipn
direct current may be used for ringing the telephone bells .

DIRECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION : A physical connection of the electrical conductors
in the communications path .

DIRECTORY LISTING : The publication in the Telephone Company's directory of
information relative to the customer's telephone numbers, by which tele-
phone users are enabled to ascertain the telephone number of a desired
telephone .

EXCHANGE :

	

A telephone system which provides for service withinaspecified area
ti ~

known as the "Exchange Area ." An exchange is termed a "P,otehtia'111Exchange"
when the customers are served by a central office located in another exchange
area .

	

(See Serving Office District)
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS
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MISSOURI

DATA SWITCHING : When used in connection with Composite Data $_dz`!ae'e~eCno&sR&OI
switching of data (non-voice) messages by the interchange, controlling and
routing of data messages via communications facilities, wherein the infor-
mation content of the message remains unaltered .

DIRECT CURRENT SUPPLY : Electrical energy for talking and signaling purposes,
other than ringing, except in the case of intercommunicating systems when
direct current may be used for ringing the telephone bells .

DIRECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION :

	

A physical connection of the electrical conductors
in the communications path .

DIRECTORY LISTING : The publication in the Telephone Company's directory of
information relative to the customer's telephone numbers, by which tele-
phone users are enabled to ascertain the telephone number of a desired
telephone .

EXCESS MILEAGE :

	

(See Urban Mileage)

EXCHANGE : A telephone system which provides for service within a specified area
known as the "Exchange Area ." An exchange is termed a "Potential Exchange"
when the customers are served by a central office located in another exchange
area . (See Serving Office District)

EXCHANGE ACCESS ARRANGEMENT : An Exchange Access Arrangement (EAA) is a telephone
facility which permits access to and from both the customer's premises and
the telephone exchange network point .

	

A telephone exchange network point is
also known as a serving central office .

EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE : Telephone Company-provided and maintained central office
equipment and Telephone Company facilities, including the Network Interface
which provide access to and from the telecommunications network for message
long distance and local calling .

EXCHANGE AREA : The area within which the Telephone Company will furnish complete
telephone service at the exchange rates applicable within that area .

JAN 1 1987
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6.01
of canceling this tariff.

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(MT) DIRECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION:  A physical connection of the electrical conductors in the
communications path.

DIRECTORY LISTING:  The publication in the Telephone Company's directory of information relative
to the customer's telephone numbers, by which telephone users are enabled to ascertain the

(MT) telephone number of a desired telephone.

(AT) EQUIPMENT SPACE:  An area or areas, agreed upon by the subscriber and the Telephone Company,
located on or within a structure that is specifically designated for the purpose of terminating
regulated Telephone Company provided services and facilities.  The necessary security, lighting,

(AT) commercial power and environmental controls are provided within this area.

(MT) EXCESS MILEAGE:  (See Urban Mileage)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 9, 1997 Effective:  August 29, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(MT) EXCHANGE:  A telephone system which provides for service within a specified area known as the
"Exchange Area."  An exchange is termed a "Potential Exchange" when the customers are served

(MT) by a central office located in another exchange area.  (See Serving Office District)

EXCHANGE ACCESS ARRANGEMENT:  An Exchange Access Arrangement (EAA) is a telephone
facility which permits access to and from both the customer's premises and the telephone
exchange network point.  A telephone exchange network point is also known as a serving central
office.

EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE:  Telephone Company-provided and maintained central office equipment
and Telephone Company facilities, including the Network Interface which provide access to and
from the telecommunications network for message long distance and local calling.

EXCHANGE AREA:  The area within which the Telephone Company will furnish complete telephone
service at the exchange rates applicable within that area.

EXCHANGE SWITCHING SERVICE:  The classification of Exchange Service furnished to a service
telephone.

EXCHANGE TELEPHONE:  A telephone receiving Exchange Service.

EXCHANGE TELEPHONE SERVICE:  That service which entitles the customer to have his telephone
connected with any other exchange telephone within the exchange area or with any other
telephone to which such connection is provided at charges specified in the Local Exchange
Tariff.

EXTENDED AREA SERVICE:  A Local Exchange Service that is provided between two or more
contiguous exchange areas.

FLAT RATE SERVICE:  Exchange Service furnished for a specified sum without regard to the amount
of use.

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE MILEAGE:  (See Private Line Service Tariff)

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE SERVICE:  Exchange Service by means of a circuit connecting a
customer's station with a serving office of the same exchange but outside of the serving office
district in which the telephone is located.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE MILEAGE:  (See Private Line Service Tariff)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE:  Exchange Service furnished by means of a circuit connecting a
customer's telephone with a serving office outside of the exchange area in which the telephone is
located.

GRADE OF SERVICE:  A description of residence or business service which denotes the number of
parties (access lines) that a telephone line is designed to serve, i.e., one-party (individual), two-
party or four-party service.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 10, 1991 Effective:  May 9, 1992

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(MT) EXCHANGE ACCESS ARRANGEMENT :

	

An Exchange Access Arrangement r(EAA') i~sn a te'~ephone
facility which permits access to and from both the cu~ome~rJs

	

and
the telephone exchange network point . A telephonei,exehang~e network-pointiis
also known as a serving central office .

EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE :

	

Telephone Company-provided and maintaiW1W ceAxV
c
'Cofficel

equipment and Telephone Company facilities, including the N'~~t~,o~r,k interface
which provide access to and from the telecommunications netW4o0 message
long distance and local calling .
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(MT) EXCHANGE AREA : The area within which the Telephone Company will furnish complete
telephone service at the exchange rates applicable within that area .

EXCHANGE SWITCHING SERVICE : The classification of Exchange Service furnished to
a service telephone .

EXCHANGE TELEPHONE : A telephone receiving Exchange Service .

EXCHANGE TELEPHONE SERVICE : That service which entitles the customer to have his
telephone connected with any other exchange telephone within the exchange area
or with any other telephone to which such- connection is provided at charges
specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

EXTENDED AREA SERVICE : A Local Exchange Service that is provided between two or
more contiguous exchange areas .

FLAT RATE SERVICE :
to the amount

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE MILEAGE :

CANCELLED
Exchange Service furnished for a specified sum without regard
of use .

	

MAY 9- 1992

(See Private Line Service Tariff)BY AO~k R-51

Public Service CommiceionFOREIGN SERVING OFFICE SERVICE : Exchange Service by means of a circu~.j,e

	

~ing
a customer's station with a serving office of the same exchangeexchange 0C"6utsitle
of the serving office district in which the telephone is located .

FOREIGN EXCHANGE MILEAGE : (See Private Line Service Tariff)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE :

	

Exchange Service furnished by meansv ofra," ieirrcuit con-i
netting a customer's telephone with a serving office outside o"f, t`IieUexchange
area in which the telephone is located .
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GRADE OF SERVICE :
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the number of parties (access lines) that a telephone line is designed to
serve, i .e ., one-party (individual), two-party or fournpirty',rservi
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS

EXCHANGE SWITCHING SERVICE : The classification of Exchange
a service telephone .

EXCHANGE TELEPHONE : A telephone receiving Exchange Service .

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE MILEAGE :

	

(See Private Line Service Tariff)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE MILEAGE :

	

(See Private Line Service Tariff)
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EXCHANGE TELEPHONE SERVICE : That service which entitles the customer to have his
telephone connected with any other exchange telephone within the exchange area
or with any other telephone to which such connection is provided at charges
specified in the Local Exchange Tariff .

EXTENDED AREA SERVICE : A Local Exchange Service that is provided between two or
more contiguous exchange areas .

FLAT RATE SERVICE : Exchange Service furnished for a specified sum without regard
to the amount of use .

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE SERVICE : Exchange Service by means of a circuit connecting
a customer's station with a serving office of the same exchange but outside
of the serving office district in which the telephone is located .

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE : Exchange Service furnished by means of a circuit con-
necting a customer's telephone with a serving office outside of the exchange
area in which the telephone is located .

GRADE OF SERVICE : A description of residence or business service which denotes
the number of parties (access lines) that a telephone line is designed to
serve, i .e ., one-party (individual), two-party or four-party service .

JAN -1 1984
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

GRANDFATHERED COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS:  The term "Grandfathered Communications
Systems" denotes communications systems (including their equipment, premises wiring and
protective circuitry, if any) connected at the customer's premises, in accordance with any
telephone company's tariffs, and that are considered to be grandfathered under the Federal
Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations, because such systems are connected to
the telecommunications network prior to January 1, 1980, and are of a type of system which was
directly connected (i.e., without Telephone Company-provided connecting arrangements) to the
telecommunications network as of June 1, 1978.

GRANDFATHERED CONNECTIONS OF COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS:  The term
"Grandfathered Connections of Communications Systems" denotes connections via Telephone
Company-provided connecting arrangements of customer communications systems (including
their equipment and premises wiring) at the customer's premises, in accordance with any
telephone company's tariffs, and that are considered to be grandfathered under the Federal
Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations, because such connections to the
telecommunications network are made via Telephone Company-provided connecting
arrangements prior to January 1, 1980, and such connecting arrangements are of a type of
connecting arrangement connected to the telecommunications network as of June 1, 1978.

GRANDFATHERED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT:  The term "Grandfathered Terminal Equipment"
denotes terminal equipment (including protective circuitry, if any) connected at the customer's
premises, in accordance with any telephone company's tariffs, and that is considered to be
grandfathered under the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations, because
such terminal equipment was connected to the telecommunications network prior to July 1, 1979,
and is of a type of terminal equipment which was directly connected (i.e., without Telephone
Company-provided connecting arrangements) to the telecommunications network as of
October 17, 1977.

GRANDFATHERED CONNECTIONS OF TERMINAL EQUIPMENT:  The term "Grandfathered
Connections of Terminal Equipment" denotes connections via Telephone Company-provided
connecting arrangements of customer-provided terminal equipment connected at the customer's
premises, in accordance with any telephone company's tariffs, and that are considered to be
grandfathered under the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and Regulations, because
such connections to the telecommunications network were made via Telephone Company-
provided connecting arrangements prior to July 1, 1979, and such connecting arrangements are
the same type of connecting arrangement connected to the telecommunications network as of
October 17, 1977.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

INDIVIDUAL (ONE-PARTY) LINE SERVICE:  A grade of Exchange Service which provides for a
maximum of one main station on a line.

INITIAL RATE:  (See Base Rate)

INITIAL RATE AREA:  (See Base Rate Area)

INSTALLATION/MOVE CHARGE:  A nonrecurring charge made under certain conditions covering the
cost or portion of the cost of the work connecting, furnishing or moving telephone service.  (See
Construction Charge and Service Connection Charges.)

INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM:  (See Private Branch Exchange)

INTEREXCHANGE CHANNEL:  That portion of a channel which interconnects exchanges in which the
stations are located.

INTERFACE:  That point on the premises of the customer at which provision is made for connection of
(AT) other than Telephone Company-provided facilities to facilities provided by the Telephone

Company.  (See Network Interface)

INTERNATIONAL RECORD CARRIER:  A carrier, certified by the Federal Communications
Commission, to provide overseas/international telecommunications service other than voice
communication (e.g., teletypewriter, facsimile, data).

JACK:  A fixed socket provided by the Telephone Company to accomplish the direct electrical
connection between telephone facilities by means of cords ending in plugs.

JURISDICTION:  A geographic area meeting each of the following conditions:

A.  Presided over by the same regulatory body;

B.  Within the boundary of a single state;

C.  An area in which Southwestern Bell is authorized to provide service.

LISTING:  (See Directory Listing)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 10, 1991 Effective:  May 9, 1992

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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INDIVIDUAL (ONE-PARTY) LINE SERVICE : A grade o£ Exchange Serv
for a maximum of one main station on a line .

INITIAL RATE :

	

(See Base Rate)

INITIAL RATE AREA :

	

(See Base Rate Area)

INSTALLATION/MOVE CHARGE :

	

A nonrecurring charge made under certain- conditions
covering the cost or portion of the cost of the work connecting, furnishing
or moving telephone service . (See Construction Charge and Service Connec-
tion Charges .)

INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM :

	

(See Private Branch Exchange)

	

CANCELLED

INTERE%CHANGE CHANNEL :

	

That .portion of a channel which interconnecAj2hanan 9924P
in which the stations are located .

	

BY
Public $ervice.Commicsion

INTERFACE : That point on the premises of the customer at which prov~~
made for connection of other than Telephone Company-provided faAitORi
to facilities provided by the Telephone Company .

INTERNATIONAL RECORD CARRIER : A carrier, certified by the FederalCommunica=tions
Commission, to provide overseas/international telecommunications

service other than voice communication (e .g ., teletypewriter, facsimile,
data) .

JACK : A fixed socket provided by the Telephone Company to accomplish the direct
electrical connection between telephone facilities by means of cords ending
in plugs .

JURISDICTION: A geographic area meeting each of the following conditions :

A . Presided over by the same regulatory body ;

B . Within the boundary of a single state ;

C . An area in which Southwestern Bell is authorized to provide service .

LISTING :

	

(See Directory Listing)
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 10

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

LOCALITY RATE:  A rate quoted as a single item but made up of base rate, plus an average or
commuted mileage or construction charge, applied uniformly to all customers to the same class
of service within a defined part of the schedule area, not a part of the base rate area of the
schedule under which service is rendered.

LOCAL MESSAGE:  (See Message)

LOCAL SERVICE AREA:  The area within which service is furnished between stations without charge
other than the regular Exchange Service charge.

MEASURED SERVICE:  A class of service for which a charge is made in part on the basis of network
access and, in part, on the basis of four local usage pricing elements, number of local messages,
the duration of the message, the distance of the message within the local area and the time of day
the message was placed.

MESSAGE:  A telephone conversation of any prescribed length between two telephone stations.
Messages may be classified as follows:

A.  LOCAL MESSAGE:  A communication between telephone stations located within the area
defined as the local service area of the station from which the message originates.

B.  TOLL MESSAGE:  A communication between two telephone stations, the called station
being outside of the local service area of the station from which the message originates.

MESSAGE RATE SERVICE:  A class of Exchange Service, not including coin box service, for which
charge is made wholly or in part on the basis of amount of use.

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 1, 1986 Effective:  January 1, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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LOCAL MESSAGE : (See Message)
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Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MIJJUUR)
Public Service Commission

LOCALITY RATE : A rate quoted as a single item but made up of base rate, plus
an average or commuted mileage or construction charge, applied uniformly
to all customers to the same class o£ service within a defined part of
the schedule area, not a part of the base rate area of the schedule under
which service is rendered .

LOCAL SERVICE AREA : The area within which service is furnished between sta-
tions without charge other than the regular Exchange Service charge .

MEASURED SERVICE : A class of service for which a charge is made in part on
the basis of network access and, in part, on the basis of four local
usage pricing elements, number of local messages, the duration of the
message, the distance of the message within the local area and the time
of day the message was placed .

MESSAGE :

	

A telephone conversation of any prescribed length between two tele-
phone stations . Messages may be classified as follows :

A. LOCAL MESSAGE : A communication between telephone stations located
within the area defined as the local service aiea of the station
from which the message originates .

B .

	

TOLL MESSAGE :

	

A communication between two telephone stations, the
called station being outside of the local service area of the
station from which the message originates .

MESSAGE RATE SERVICE : A class of Exchange Service, not including coin box ser-
vice, for which charge is made wholly or in part on the basis of amount
of use .

MODULARITY : A method of connecting telephone set components by means of sta-
tion cords (mounting and handset) having miniature plugs . The plug-ended
mounting cord provides for connect " n

	

t8gtelephone set to a modular re-
ceptacle .

JAN

	

~ 1987

83-253 h
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

MOVE:

Inside Move:  A relocation of telephone service from one location to another location on the
same premises.

Outside Move:  A discontinuance of telephone service at one premises and its installation at
another premises, all within the same jurisdiction, between rate jurisdictions of a Bell Operating
Company or between two jurisdictions in separate Bell Operating Companies, if appropriate.

MULTILINE:  An individual flat rate business Exchange Service furnished by means of two or more
exchange lines terminating in apparatus which facilitates pick-up by associated stations.

Multiline rate exceptions are as follows:

A.  Multiline rates do not apply where the PBX trunk rate applies or on Package PBX or Centrex
Service.

B.  Multiline rates do not apply to announcement lines.

C.  Multiline rates do not apply to Secretarial Answering Lines terminated at a Telephone
Answering Bureau.  Extensions terminated at a Telephone Answering Bureau are not
considered when determining whether multiline rates apply.

D.  Functions performed by data sets are not considered when determining whether multiline
rates apply.

MULTILINE HUNT GROUP:  Rotary (hunting) service provided in Electronic Switching System (ESS)
offices where a standard seven-digit number is assigned only to the first line in a customer's
number group.  Subsequent lines are designated by using two-, three- or four-digit numbers
dependent on the type of ESS office.  The Telephone Company reserves the right to determine
when Multiline Hunt Group numbers are assigned.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 12
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 12

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

NETWORK:  (See Telecommunications Network)

NETWORK ACCESS LINE:  The exchange line from the serving office terminating directly at the
customer-provided communications system.

NETWORK ACCESS TERMINAL:  A special arrangement at a PBX, Centrex or an instrument on the
customer's premises to provide access to a private line switched service network for incoming
and/or outgoing calls.

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALING:  The transmission of signals used in the telecommunications
system which perform functions such as supervision (control, status and charging signals),
address signaling (e.g., dialing), calling and called number identification, audible tone signals
(call progress signals indicating re-order or busy conditions, alerting, coin denominations, coin
collect and coin return tones) to control the operation of switching machines in the
telecommunications system.

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALING UNIT:  The terminal equipment furnished for the provision of
network control signaling.

(CT) NETWORK INTERFACE:  The point where the Telephone Company's installation and maintenance
responsibility, on a tariffed basis, ends and the customer's installation and maintenance
responsibility begins.  It is a Telephone Company-provided jack or its equivalent.  (See
Demarcation Point)

NONLEAD NUMBERS:  Any number in the customer's number group that is not the first
number.

NONPUBLISHED EXCHANGE SERVICE:  An Exchange Service, the listing of which, at the
customer's request, is omitted from the alphabetical list of names of customers.  Nonpublished
telephone numbers are not divulged except in situations where the Telephone Company is served
with valid legal process or is in receipt of lawful demand of a law enforcement agency.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 1, 1986 Effective:  January 1, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
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NETWORK : (See Telecommunications Network)

NETWORK ACCESS LINE : The exchange line from the serving
directly at the customer-provided communications sys
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NETWORK ACCESS TERMINAL : A special arrangement at a PBX, Centrex or an instrument
on the customer's premises to provide access to a private line switched ser-
vice network for incoming and/or outgoing calls .

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALING : The transmission of signals used in the telecommunica-
tions system which perform functions such as supervision (control, status and
charging signals), address signaling (e .g ., dialing), calling and called num-
ber identification, audible tone signals (call progress signals indicating
re-order or busy conditions, alerting, coin denominations, coin collect and
coin return tones) to control the operation of switching machines in the tele-
communications system .

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALING UNIT :

	

The terminal equipment furnished for the provision
of network control signaling .

NETWORK INTERFACE :

	

The point of connection with the telecommunications network
and the termination of the Exchange Access Line(s) .

	

It, is,a Telephone
Company-provided standard jack or its equivalent .

For simple services, it is located at the customer's premises as close as
possible to the protector and utility entrance at a location which is

accessible to the customer . For complex services, it is generally located
inside the customer's premises within 25 feet of the common equipment .

NONLEAD NUMBERS : Any number in the customer's number group that is not the first
number .

	

'

NONPUBLISHED EXCHANGE SERVICE : An Exchange Service, the listing of which, at the
customer's request, is omitted from the alphabetical list of names of customers .
Nonpublished telephone numbers are not divulged except in situations where the
Telephone Company is served with valid legal~

	

~r~ .t~cess or is in receipt of lawful
demand of a law enforcement genc'~`~ :
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

OBSOLETE:  A classification indicating the restricted availability of a service offering.  The extent of
the restriction is denoted by annotations as follows:

Existing Locations:
Can add to existing system.(3)
Can transfer contract.(l)
Cannot move from one premises to another.(2)

Existing Installations:
Cannot add to existing system.
Can transfer contract.(l)
Cannot move from one premises to another.(2)

Existing Customer:
Can add to existing system.(3)
Cannot transfer contract.
Can move from one premises to another.(2)

Existing Customers At Existing Locations:
Can add to.(3)
Cannot transfer contract.
Cannot move from one premises to another.(2)

Existing Installations At Existing Locations:
Cannot add to.
Can transfer contract.(l)
Cannot move from one premises to another.(2)

Existing Installations At Existing Locations For Existing Customers:
Cannot add to.
Cannot transfer contract.
Cannot move from one premises to another.(2)

Existing Service Arrangements:
Cannot add to.
Can transfer contract.(l)
Can move from one premises to another.(2)

(l)  For the Transfer of Contract provision, refer to Section 17 of this Tariff applying to all customer
contracts.
(2)  See explanation of the term "Premises" as provided in this Section of the Tariff.  Also, refer to

Section 19 of this Tariff for application of Service Connection Charges.
(3)  Additions subject to availability of equipment.
____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 14

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

OTHER COMMON CARRIER:  The term "Other Common Carrier" denotes Specialized Common
Carriers, Domestic and International Record Carriers and Domestic Satellite Carriers engaged in
providing telecommunications services as such carriers may be authorized by the Federal
Communications Commission and the Missouri Public Service Commission to provide.

PATRON:  When used in connection with Composite Data Service, denotes a subscriber to the data
switching services of a Composite Data Service Vendor.

(RT)

(AT) PAY TELEPHONE:  The equipment placed by a Payphone Service Provider to facilitate the provisioning
of pay telephone service to end users.  Such service is utilized by the use of coins or

(AT) alternative billing mechanisms.

POTENTIAL EXCHANGE:  (See Exchange)

PREMISES:

A. See definition of term "building."

B. All portions of the same building occupied by the same customer, provided that:

1. The portions are not separated from each other by intervening offices, rooms or suites not
occupied by the customer.

2. The portions on different floors are contiguous and that the portion on the upper floor is directly
above the portion occupied on the lower floor.

C. All of the buildings occupied by the same customer, provided that:

All of the buildings are located on the same continuous plot of ground, all of which plot is owned
and/or held under lease by the same customer, and the buildings are not intersected by a public
vehicular thoroughfare which is governmentally owned.

PRIMARY CALLING AREA:  (Primary Service Area):  That area throughout which telephone calls may
be completed without the application of message toll telephone charges.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 24, 1997 Effective:  December 24, 1997

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




(RT)
(RT)

PAY STATION : (See Public Telephone)

POTENTIAL EXCHANGE : (See Exchange)

PREMISES :

A . See definition of term "building ."
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EXPLANATION OF TERMS,

C . All of the buildings occupied by the same customer, provided that :

All of the buildings are located on the same continuous plot of
ground, all of which plot is owned and/or held under lease by the
same customer, and the buildings are not intersected by a public
vehicular thoroughfare which is governmentally owned .

ED - 7 1997

OTHER COMMON CARRIER : The term "Other Common Carrier" denotes Special

	

on
Carriers, Domestic and International Record Carriers ant) q~q
Carriers engaged in providing telecommunications servicb . N~rlnmm1ssior
may be authorized by the Federal Communications Commission and the Missouri
Public Service Commission to provide .

PATRON : when used in connection with Composite Data Service, denotes a sub-
scriber to the data switching services of a Composite Data Service Vendor .

B . All portions of the same building occupied by the same customer, provided
that :

1 . The portions are not separated from each otherby intervening offices,
rooms or suites not occupied by the customer .

2 . The portions on different floors are contiguous and that the portion
on the upper floor is directly above the portion occupied on the lower
floor .

PRIMARY CALLING AREA :

	

(Primary Service Area) : That area throughout which tele-
phone calls may be completed without the application of message toll telephone
charges .
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ta~G-Sa ,tell4-t-e
Carriers engaged in providing telecommunications services as such carriers
may be authorized by the Federal Communications Commission and the Missouri
Public Service Commission to provide .

PARTY LINE SERVICE : A grade of Exchange Service which permits the connection
of two or more main stations on the same central office line .

PATRON : When used in connection with Composite Data Service, denotes a sub-
scriber to the data switching services of a Composite Data Service Vendor .

PAY STATION : (See Public Telephone)

POM1ITIAL EXCHANGE :

	

(See Exchange)

PREMISES :

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

A . See definition of term "building ."

V LrS 'FJtion 8
Original Sheetd14

DEC 2 J Z~'3

B . All portions of the same building occupied by the same customer, provided
that :

1 . The portions are not separated from each other by intervening offices,
rooms or suites not occupied by the customer .

2 . The portions on different floors are contiguous and that the portion
on the upper floor is directly above the portion occupied on the lower
floor .

C . All of the buildings occupied by the same customer, provided that :

All of the buildings are located on the same continuous plot of
ground, all of which plot is owned and/or held under lease by the
same customer, and the buildings are not intersected by a public
vehicular thoroughfare which is governmentally owned .

PRIMARY CALLING AREA :

	

(Primary Service~Area) : That area throughout which tele-
phone calls may be completed'.withbut the application of message toll telephoneV~~
charges .
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE:

A.  Dial Systems

l.  Switchboard Systems:  A dial switchboard system provides automatic switching
equipment to interconnect lines terminating in the switching equipment or to connect
these lines to central office trunks.  Incoming calls are manually switched to
terminating lines by keys or cords.

2.  Key Station Systems:  A key station system provides automatic switching equipment to
interconnect lines terminating in the switching equipment or to connect these lines to
central office trunks with supervision of incoming calls at one or more master stations.

B.  Manual Systems

Switchboard System:  A manual switchboard system provides a manually operated
switchboard operated by keys or cords to interconnect the lines terminating in the
switchboard or to connect these lines to central office trunks for incoming or outgoing calls.

C.  Intercommunicating Systems

No. l and No. 2 Systems:  A system in which each station is equipped with a set of
pushbuttons that can be used to signal or connect that station to other stations connected to
the system or to central office trunks.

D.  Circuits and Equipment Ordinarily Furnished Include the Following:

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK LINE:  A circuit which connects a Private
Branch Exchange with the central office for the purpose of telephone communication.

DIRECT CURRENT SUPPLY:  (See Direct Current Supply)

ALTERNATING CURRENT SUPPLY:  (See Alternating Current Supply)

RINGING CIRCUIT:  A circuit connecting a Private Branch Exchangewith the central office
for the purpose of furnishing to the Private Branch Exchange alternating current for ringing
purposes.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 16

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

TIE LINE:  A circuit directly connecting two Private Branch Exchange switchboard systems.

(RT)
(RT)

RATE CENTER:  A specified geographic location within an exchange area or zone of a Metropolitan
Exchange (or location outside the exchange area) from which mileage measurements are
determined for the application of interexchange mileage rates.

REGISTERED:  The term "Registered" denotes equipment which complies, and has been approved,
within the Registration provisions of the Federal Communications Commission's Rules and
Regulations.

RINGING CIRCUIT:  (See Private Branch Exchange)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 24, 1997 Effective:  December 24, 1997

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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Issued :

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

TIE LINE : A circuit directly connecting two Private Branch Exchange
switchboard systems .

PUBLIC TELEPHONE : An exchange station installed for the convenience
of the public at a location chosen or accepted by the Company .

RATE CENTER : A specified geographic location within an exchange area
or zone of a Metropolitan Exchange (or location outside the
exchange area) from which mileage measurements are determined
for the application of inlerexchange mileage rates .

REGISTERED : The term "Registered" denotes equipment which complies,
and has been approved, within the Registration provisions of the
Federal Communications Commission's Rules, and Regulations .

RINGING CIRCUIT : (See Private Branch Exchange)
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TIE LINE : A circuit directly connecting two Private Branch Exchange
switchboard systems .

PUBLIC TELEPHONE : An exchange station installed for the convenience
of the public at a location chosen or accepted by the Company .

RATE CENTER : A specified geographic location within an exchange area
or zone of a Metropolitan Exchange (or location outside the
exchange area) from which mileage measurements are determined
for the application of interexchange mileage rates .

REGISTERED : The term "Registered" denotes equipment which complies,
and has been approved, within the Registration provisions of the
Federal Communications Commission's-Rules and Regulations .

RINGING: The term "ringing" refers to the method of signaling a cus-
tomer's station and may be considered in three classes .

A .

	

CODE RINGING :

	

A method of signaling on party lines whereby
the bells at all stations are operated when any one station
is signaled, the signals for the respective stations being
distinguished by a code made up of a combination of short
and long rings .

B . SELECTIVE RINGING : A system of signaling on party lines
which permits each station to be signaled without operating
the bells at the other stations on the line .

C .

	

SEMI-SELECTIVE RINGING : A system of ringing on party lines
whereby the bells of only a portion of the stations are
operated when one_statiofh is signaled .

RINGING CIRCUIT :

	

(See Private Branch Exchange)

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 17

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

ROTARY DIAL TELEPHONE SERVICE:  That service which utilizes rotary dial pulse equipment (as
opposed to Touch-Tone Equipment) to originate calls.

RURAL BASIC SERVICE AREA:  (See Basic Service Area)

SCHEDULE AREA:  An area within which a given exchange rate schedule is available, with mileage
charges when applicable.

SEASON RATE:  A rate for Exchange Service during all or any portion of a specified season period or
during a definite part of the calendar year.  (See Short Term Rate)

(RT)

(RT)

SERIES COMPLETION:  Telephone numbers assigned in a rotary (hunting) number group where each
number assigned is a standard seven-digit number.  The Telephone Company reserves the right to
determine when series completion numbers are assigned.

____________________________________________________________________________________
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SCHEDULE AREA : An area within which a given exchange rate schedule is available,
with mileage charges when applicable .

SEASON RATE : A rate for Exchange Service during all or any portion of a specified
season period or during a definite part of the calendar year .

	

(See Short
Term Rate)

SEMI-PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE : Exchange Service furnished at locations more or
less public in character, but not in the opinion of the Telephone Company
generally accessible to the public, nor suitable for the installation of
public telephones .

SERIES COMPLETION : Telephone numbers assigned in a rotary (hunting) number group
where each number assigned is a standard seven-digit number . The Telephore
Company reserves the right to determine when series completion numbers are
assigned .
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RURAL BASIC SERVICE AREA : (See Basic Service Area)

SELECTIVE RINGING : (See Ringing)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

rROTARY DIAL TELEPHONE SERVICE : That service which utilizes
ment (as opposed to Touch-Tone Equipment) to originate calls .

!MISSOURI
Public errice Commission

SCHEDULE AREA : An area within which a given exchange rate schedule is available,
with mileage charges when applicable .

SEASON RATE : A rate for Exchange Service during all or any portion of a specified
season period or during a definite part of the calendar year .

	

(See Short
Term Rate)

SEMI-PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE : Exchange Service furnished at locations more or
less public in character, but not in the opinion of the Telephone Company
generally accessible to the public, nor suitable for the installation of
public telephones .

SERIES COMPLETION: Telephone numbers assigned in a rotary (hunting) number group
where each number assigned is a standard seven-digit number . The Telephone
Company reserves the right to determine when series completion numbers are
assigned .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet l8
of canceling this tariff.

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES:  Refers to nonrecurring charges made to customers for the
purpose of reimbursing the Telephone Company for the cost involved in connecting, moving,
changing and disconnecting telephone service.

A.  STANDARD RESIDENCE AND BUSINESS SERVICE - Residence or business
servicefurnished by means of line(s) terminating only in nonbutton or one-button (non-key)
telephone instruments.

B.  COMPLEX RESIDENCE AND BUSINESS SERVICE - Service provided as a part of,or in
connection with, a system in which two or more exchange accesslines terminate in an
apparatus which facilitates pick-up or shared access to exchange access lines.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SERVICE POINT:  When used in connection with customer-provided communications channels, denotes
the point on the customer's premises where channels provided by or furnished to the customer are
terminated in switching equipment used, at least in part, for communications with stations or
customer-provided terminal equipment.

SERVICE STATION LINE:  Telephone facilities provided by the customer in isolated and sparsely
developed areas where it is not practicable for the Telephone Company to make such facilities
available.

SERVICE TERMINATING ARRANGEMENT:  Telephone Company-provided equipment which
terminates WATS or Exchange Telephone Service at a customer's premises.  The Service
Terminating Arrangement provides a clearly delineated interface which facilitates the design,
isolation and testing of WATS or Exchange Telephone Service.  Where a protective connecting
arrangement is required, the Service Terminating Arrangement is provided as a part of the
protective connecting arrangement.

SERVING OFFICE:  The office in the service area from which a customer would normally be served for
Local Exchange Telephone Service.  Where the serving office is not located in the service area, a
theoretical location has been established by the Telephone Company for billing purposes.

SERVING OFFICE AREA:  The specific area normally served by a serving office.  A serving office area
may be served in several ways, namely:

A.  By a single-unit serving office with one telephone number prefix.

B.  By a multi-unit serving office with multi-telephone number prefixes.

C.  By a theoretical serving office with switching equipment located in another exchange or
serving office area.

SHORT-TERM RATE:  A rate quoted for service for a period less than the regular service term and
quoted specifically for such period of service.

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 20

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(AT) SIMPLE INSIDE WIRE:  Any inside wiring other than complex wire, e.g., wire on the customer's side of
the Demarcation Point that terminates in telephone apparatus that does not facilitate pick-up by
associated stations.

STATION:  The network control signaling unit, data set or other equipment at the customer's premises
which enables the customer to establish the communications connection to effect
communications through such connections; also, denotes a termination of an individual exchange
line or PBX trunk provided in accordance with the provisions of this Tariff in switching
equipment located in an ex-change foreign to the exchange in which the customer is located.

SUBSCRIBER'S COIN BOX SERVICE:  A classification of subscriber's service furnished to stations
equipped with coin-collecting devices as part of the Telephone Company's service at rates which
are dependent, wholly or in part, upon the number of local messages within a given period.

SUBSCRIBER:  A person who has contracted for and is receiving telephone service.  The contract may
be written, verbal or merely an understanding.

SUBURBAN BASIC SERVICE AREA:  (See Basic Service Area)

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT:  A contract for service, equipment or facilities in addition to that
provided for under the original contract.

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE:  An arrangement made at the request of the customer or at the initiative of
the Telephone Company for temporarily discontinuing service without terminating the contract
or removing the telephone equipment from the customer's premises.

SWITCHBOARD:  (See Private Branch Exchange)

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 1, 1986 Effective:  January 1, 1987

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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No supplement to this
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except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

SUBURBAN BASIC SERVICE AREA :

	

(See Basic Service Area)

SWITCHBOARD :

	

(See Private Branch Exchange)
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SUBSCRIBER'S COIN BOX SERVICE : A classification of subscriber's service furnished
to stations equipped with coin-collecting devices as part of the Telephone
Company's service at rates which are dependent, wholly or in part, upon the
number of local messages within a given period .

SUBSCRIBER : A person who has contracted for and is receiving telephone service .
The contract may be written, verbal or merely an understanding .

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT : A contract for service, equipment or facilities in
addition to that provided for under the original contract .

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE : An arrangement made at the request of the customer or at
the initiative of the Telephone Company for temporarily discontinuing ser-
vice without terminating the-contract or removing the telephone equipment
from the customer's premises .
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 8 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 21 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 21 
  

EXPLANATION OF TERMS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 

SWITCHED CIRCUIT AUTOMATIC NETWORK (SCAN):  A service arrangement at certain 
Telephone Company premises to interconnect Private Line Telephone Service channels of a 
switched service network provided to certain agencies of the Federal Government.  The common 
control switching on the Telephone Company premises is provided on a four-wire basis.  Such 
service may be arranged for cryptographic transmission. 

 
SWITCHED SERVICE NETWORK (SSN):  A private line network that uses SCAN and/or CCSA-type 

common control switching. 
 
SWITCHING EQUIPMENT:  Equipment which performs the function of establishing and releasing 

connections between:   
 

A.   Two or more Telephone Company-provided services, or 
 
B.   Telephone Company-provided service or services and a communications system or 

systems provided by the customer or Other Common Carrier.   
 

Such equipment shall operate to establish each connection for the purpose of the transmission of 
communications and shall operate to release the connection or generate a supervisory signal for 
the manual release of the connection by an attendant immediately following the conclusion of 
each call. 

 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK:  All facilities of the Telephone Company that are used to 

provide its services. 
 
TELEPHONE COMPANY:  Southwestern Bell Telephone L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri. 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  A designation assigned to a subscriber's station for convenience in operating.  

Telephone numbers may include the name of a central office which is termed the "Central Office 
Designation." 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  May 3, 2006 Effective:  June 2, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SWITCHED CIRCUIT AUTOMATIC NETWORK (SCAN):  A service arrangement at certain
Telephone Company premises to interconnect Private Line Telephone Service channels of a
switched service network provided to certain agencies of the Federal Government.  The common
control switching on the Telephone Company premises is provided on a four-wire basis.  Such
service may be arranged for cryptographic transmission.

SWITCHED SERVICE NETWORK (SSN):  A private line network that uses SCAN and/or CCSA-type
common control switching.

SWITCHING EQUIPMENT:  Equipment which performs the function of establishing and releasing
connections between:

A.  Two or more Telephone Company-provided services, or

B.  Telephone Company-provided service or services and a communications system or
systems provided by the customer or Other Common Carrier.

Such equipment shall operate to establish each connection for the purpose of the transmission of
communications and shall operate to release the connection or generate a supervisory signal for
the manual release of the connection by an attendant immediately following the conclusion of
each call.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK:  All facilities of the Telephone Company that are used to
provide its services.

TELEPHONE COMPANY:  The Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.

TELEPHONE NUMBER:  A designation assigned to a subscriber's station for convenience in operating.
Telephone numbers may include the name of a central office which is termed the "Central Office
Designation."

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriJune 2, 2006



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 8
except for the purpose Original Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff. 

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

TERMINATION CHARGE:  A charge made to a subscriber if the contract is terminated  prior to the
expiration of the contract period.

THEORETICAL CENTRAL OFFICE DISTRICT:  (See Serving Office Area)

THEORETICAL EXCHANGE:  (See Exchange)

TIE LINE:  (See Private Branch Exchange)

TOLL SERVICE:  (Message Toll Telephone Service)

Message Toll Telephone Service is that of furnishing facilities for telephone communication
between telephones in different local service areas in accordance with the regulations and system
of charges specified in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.  The toll
service charges specified in the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff are
in payment for all service furnished between the calling and called telephones.

UNLIMITED SERVICE:  (See Flat Rate Service)

URBAN BASIC SERVICE AREA:  (See Basic Service Area)

URBAN MILEAGE:  The mileage applied in establishing the rate for service to a customer outside the
base rate area and which represents the distance from the limits of the base rate area to the
customer's station.

ZONE:  That portion of a Metropolitan Exchange which has a separate rate center.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 9
except for the purpose Original Sheet l
of canceling this tariff. 

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE
(INCLUDING CENTREX STATIONS WITH SWITCHING

EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON TELEPHONE COMPANY PREMISES)

9.l  GENERAL REGULATIONS

9.1.1  Foreign Serving Office Service is Exchange Service furnished to a customer in a multi-office
exchange from a serving office other than the one which serves the area in which he is located.
Foreign Exchange Service is Exchange Service furnished to a customer from an exchange other
than the one in which he is located.

9.l.2  Such services are not in accord with the general plan of furnishing telephone service, and they will
be furnished only under special conditions where the service is warranted by the circumstances
involved.  The Telephone Company does not obligate itself to furnish these services, particularly
when it involves undue expense or impairment of the service furnished the general public.

9.l.3  These services are available only in connection with One-Party Line, Multiline or Private Branch
Exchange Service.

9.l.4  Foreign Exchange Service will be provided in connection with Hotel/Motel  services only for the
exclusive use of the hotel management.

9.l.5  Exchange Service and extensions are furnished subject to the exchange charges, rules and
regulations of the foreign serving office or foreign exchange from which they are furnished.

All other services and equipment including urban mileage are subject to the charges, rules and
regulations of the exchange in which the termination is located.

9.2  RATES

9.2.1  Foreign Serving Office and Foreign Exchange Service will be provided at the rates found in
Section 2 of the Private Line Service Tariff.

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose Original Sheet l
of canceling this tariff.

HOTEL AND MOTEL RESERVATION SERVICE AT
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TERMINALS

10.1  GENERAL

10.1.1  Hotel and Motel Reservation Service is service furnished at municipal airports for the use of
the public in calling hotels and motels in the metropolitan area regarding room reservations.

10.1.2  Hotel and Motel Reservation Service will be furnished only at Municipal Airport Terminals
to municipal authorities or agencies representing such authorities or the hotels and motels.
Such customers shall be responsible for the payment of all charges for telephone service and
facilities furnished by the Telephone Company for use with the reservation service.

10.1.3  The type of service, equipment and facilities located on the Municipal Airport premises and
used in providing Hotel and Motel Reservation Service shall be approved by the Telephone
Company.  The customer is responsible for providing, at its expense, suitable space and any
special mounting arrangements, etc., that may be required.

10.1.4  It shall be the responsibility of the customer to provide suitable instructions for the proper
operation of the Hotel and Motel Reservation Service by the public; to provide and contract
for adequate service, equipment and facilities to meet the requirements of the public.

10.1.5  The liability of the Telephone Company for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions,
interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing
service or other facilities shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate
charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistake, omission,
interruption, delay or error or defect in transmission occurs.  Such proportionate charge for
each day for which an allowance is to be made shall be computed as one thirtieth (l/30) of
the total charge for service for the month in which such interruption occurs.  If, in the case of
such interruption, service is restored on or before the day after said interruption is reported to
or detected by the Telephone Company, no allowance will be made.  No allowance shall be
made and the Telephone Company shall not be liable in any amount for damages caused by
the negligence of the customer or interruption caused by the misuse or abuse of the
equipment by the transient public.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 10
except for the purpose Original Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff.

HOTEL AND MOTEL RESERVATION SERVICE AT
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TERMINALS

10.2  RATES

10.2.1  Hotel and Motel Reservation Service lines, each, per month, the flat rate trunk rate as
shown in  the Local Exchange Tariff applies.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 11
except for the purpose Original Sheet l
of canceling this tariff.

MESSAGE RATE SERVICE

11.1  Customers contracting for message rate service are billed monthly at rates specified in the
Local Exchange Tariff plus charges for local messages in excess of the message allowance, if
any, used during the preceding month.

11.2  The monthly period for the message allowance begins on the first billing date following the
date of connection.  For the fraction of the month preceding the message period, a
proportionate part of the monthly contract rate is billed and a proportionate allowance of local
messages is made; excess messages, if any, are charged for in each excess message rate step in
like proportion.

11.3  When a customer changes to or from message rate service, a proportionate part of the monthly
contract rate and a corresponding allowance of local messages are made for the fraction of the
billing period during which Message Rate Service is used; excess messages, if any, are charged
for in each excess message rate step in like proportion.

11.4  If the allowance is not used in any one month, no credit of messages not used is applied against
messages used in any other month.

11.5  The furnishing of flat and message rate (including semi-public telephone) services on the same
premises is not permitted except as specified in Section 17 of this Tariff under the caption
Paralleling Service.

11.6  Unless otherwise requested by the customer, all message rate services of the same class
furnished the same customer from the same central office designation and installed on the same
customer premises are considered collectively in determining the message allowance and
excess messages.  However, message rate services of the same class or of different classes
furnished the same customer and installed on different premises or with different central office
designations are not considered collectively in determining message allowances and excess
messages.

11.7  The provisions of this Tariff apply to all Message Rate Service except semi-public telephone.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 1, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 12 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1 

 
MILEAGE 

 

 12.1 MILEAGE(1) 
 

12.1.1 A mileage charge applies to main stations on one party lines(2) and Centrex (with switching 
equipment located on Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base rate 
area boundary. 

 
This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations.  This charge is in addition to 
normal rates and applicable construction charges. 
 
This service is competitively classified in the following exchanges: 

 
  Business Residential  
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 

  
Antonia 
Bonne Terre 
Camdenton 
Cape Girardeau 
Chesterfield 
Clever 
Eldon 
Eureka 
Farmington 
Fenton 
Festus-Crystal City 
Flat River 
Fredericktown 
Fulton 
Grain Valley 
Gravois Mills 
Greenwood 
Harvester 
Herculaneum-Pevely 
High Ridge 
Imperial 
Jackson 
Joplin 
 

 
Kansas City 
Lake Ozark-Osage Beach 
Manchester 
Marble Hill 
Maxville 
Monett 
Nevada 
Pacific 
Perryville 
Pond 
Poplar Bluff 
Scott City 
Sedalia 
Sikeston 
Smithville 
Springfield  
St Charles 
St Genevieve 
St Joseph 
St. Louis 
Valley Park 
Washington 
 

 
Advance 
Bell City 
Chesterfield 
Delta 
Eureka 
Farmington 
Fenton 
Fredericktown 
Harvester 
Kansas City  
Manchester 
Monett 
Nevada 
Pacific 
Perryville 
 

 
Pocohontas-New 
Wells 
Pond 
Smithville 
Springfield  
St. Charles 
St Genevieve 
St Joseph 
St Louis  
Valley Park 
Washington 
Wyatt 

 

  
(1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Area. 
(2) Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



P.S .C . Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet I
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 1

12.1 MILEAGE(l)

MILEAGE

12.1 .1

	

A mileage charge applies to main stations on one party lines(2) and Centrex (with switching
equipment located on Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base rate
area boundary .

12.1 .2 Rates

This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations . This charge is in addition to
normal rates and applicable construction charges .

This service is competitively classified in the following exchanges :

Business Residential
St. Louis

	

Harvest
Kansas City

	

St. Charles

CURRENT RATE)

$ l .98(CR)

(1)

	

This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Area.
(2)

	

Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks .
(3)

	

See Sheet 1 .01 for maximum allowable rate .

Issued : October 15, 2004

	

Effective : December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri

Ji-2005-0288

RLM

schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



No Supplement to this
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

12.1 MILEAGE(])

12 .1 .1

	

A mileage charge applies to main stations on one party lines(2) and Centrex (with switching
equipment located on Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base rate
area boundary .

12.1 .2 Rates

P.S.C . Mo. No. 35

MILEAGE

This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations . This charge is in addition to
normal rates and applicable construction charges .

This service is competitively classified in the following exchanges :
O/lisso A Public

Business

	

Residential

	

SoMlaA ~omml®el®f9

St . Louis
Kansas City

CURRENT RATES (3)

$2.03(CR)

Harvest
St. Charles

DEC 0 1 2004

t r" `+.at`1it.

	

l

(1)

	

This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Area .
(2)

	

Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks .
(3)

	

See Sheet 1 .01 for maximum allowable rate .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 12

6th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet I

Issued: October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

1'i Publio
tnMlo®lon

DEC 012002



P.S.C . Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

	

Missouri Public

	

Section
5th Revised Sheet

I

of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet I

12.1 MILEAGE(])

	

Service Commission

12.1 .1

	

A mileage charge applies to main stations on one party lines(2) and Centrex (with switching
equipment located on Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base
rate area boundary . ,

12 .1 .2 Rates

REC'DMFL~~(~ ® 2002

This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations . This charge is in addition
to normal rates and applicable construction charges.

(AT)

	

This service is competitively classified in the following exchanges :

Business:

	

Residential :
St . Louis

	

Harvester
(AT)

	

Kansas City

	

St. Charles

Issued : February 20, 2002

DEC U

	

21 oz
c .

	

~`~

	

r5~~}1

Pub;A: b
,	l

	

r

CURRENT RATES (3) -

$2.01

Missouri Public

FILED MAR 2 D 2002

Service Commission

(1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Area .
(2) Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks .
(3) See Sheet 1 .01 for maximum allowable rate .

Effective:

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

MqR 2 g 2002Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

4thRevised Sheet I
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3*LAKu80lsdeP1UbIic

12.1 MILEAGE(1)
Service Cornmissl®n

12 .1 .1

	

Amileage charge applies to main stations on one party lines(2) and Centrex (with switching
equipment located on Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base rate area
boundary.

12 .1 .2 Rates

P.S.C . MO.-No . 35

MILEAGE

This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations . This charge is in addition to normal
rates and applicable construction charges.

Issued : October 1, 2001

CURRENT RATES (3)

$2.01(CR)

(1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Area .
(2) Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks.
(3) See Sheet 1 .01 for maximum allowable rate .

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective: December 1, 2001

IREC'D OCT O 1 2001

CANCELLM

MAR 2 9 2002~s~
Putii6 S`~',ce

como-151on
MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 012001

Service Commission



(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

3rdRevised Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 2ndRevised Sheet 1

12.1 MILEAGE(1)

12.1 .2 Rates

P.S.C . MO.-No . 35

MILEAGE

CURRENT RATES (3)

$2.03(CR)
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ByJAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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12.1 .1

	

Amileage charge applies to main stations on one party lines(2) and Centrex (with switching
equipment located on Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base rate
area boundary .

This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations . This charge is in addition to
normal rates and applicable construction charges.

(1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Rv1BeMissouri Public

(2) Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks .
(AT)

	

(3) See Sheet 1 .01 for maximum allowable rate .
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Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective: December 1, 2000



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

12 .1 MILEAGE(1)

Issued :
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

MILEAGE

12 .1 .1 A mileage charge of $2 .05 applies to
(RT)

	

lines(2) and Centrex (with switching
Company premises) stations extending
boundary .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 12
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This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations .
This charge is in addition to normal rates and applicable construction
charges .
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(1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the
Area .

(2) Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks .

MAR 17

	

MAR 17 1897
Effective :

By KAREN JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP) 12 .1 MILEAGE(1)

(CR) 12 .1 .1 A mileage charge of $2 .05 applies to main stations orW@ff0U14nd
two-party services and Centrex (with sw1tchir@ut/W

	

C6cCb%~n(~
Telephone Company premises) stations extending beyond the base rate°(on
area boundary .

(CT)

	

This charge does not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations .
This charge is in addition to normal rates and applicable construction
charges .

(DR)

(DR)

(AT) (1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate
Area .

(2) Includes one-party line stations and Private Branch Exchange trunks .

Issued : SEP 2 5 1989

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(CP) MILEAGE

General Exchange Tariff
Section 12

1st Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1

RECEIVED

SEP 251999

FILED

Tj 1

	

1949 .

Public Service COMmission

Effective :

	

OCT p 1 1999
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

. of canceling this tariff .

12 .1 MAN aILFAGE

40

12 .1 .1 The following urban mileage charges apply to main st a tions 441SOtjGRI
premises extensions on one- and two-party services a flu,SetSeitk'.Mnmissionswitching equipment located on Telephone Company pre
and extensions extending beyond the base rate area boundary .

Air Line Distance

	

Monthly Rate Per Air Line Measurement
from Base Rate

	

One-Party(!)

	

Two-Party
Area Boundary -

	

Line Stations

	

Line Stations

,`, . .
Issued :

	

DEC '2'9'

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

{ILEAGF

These charges do not apply to Private Branch Exchange stations and ex-
tensions . These charges are in addition to normal rates and applicable
construction charges .
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By R . D . HARRON, vibe 'resident-Yi3souri
. Scuthwestern ?e'__ ?`e ephon=_ Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 12
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DEC 2 0 Z]3
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includes one-party _i .̂e stations and Private aranch Exchange trunks .

1 Mile or fraction thereof (1LSSA)
More than 1 mile but not more
than 2 miles (1LSSB)

More than 2 miles but not more

S 2 .05

3 .45
--

S 2 .05

3 .10

than 3 miles (1LSSC) 4 .90 4 .30
More than 3 miles but not more
than 4 miles (1LSSD) 6 .40 5 .35

More than 4 miles but not more
than 5 miles (1LSSF) 7 .85 6 .40

More than 5 miles but not more
than 7 miles (1LSSF) 9 .30 7 .50

:"ore than 7 miles but not more
than 9 miles (1LSSG) 10 .80 8 .55

More than 9 miles but not more
than li miles (1LSSH) 12 .20 9 .75

More than 11 miles but not more
than 14 miles (1LSSJ) 13 .65 10 .80

wore than 14 miles but not more
than 17 miles (1LSSK) 15 .20 11 .90
More than 17 miles (1LSSSLL)~ 16 .55 12 .95



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 12 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 1.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1.01 
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12.1 MILEAGE(1) (cont’d) 
 

12.1.2 Rates 
 

CURRENT RATES 
 

$1.94(CR) 
 
 

MAXIMUM RATES 
 

$1.94(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) This charge is not distance sensitive, and only applies Outside the Base Rate Area.. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

12 .1 MILEAGE

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

MILEAGE

MAXIMUM RATES

$1 .98(CR)

Issued : October 15, 2004

	

Effective : December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 12

3rd Revised Sheet 1 .01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .01
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P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 1 .01
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .01

12.1 MILEAGE

MILEAGE

MAXIMUM RATES

$2.03(CR)
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Issued: October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December.l, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 01 2002
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No supplement to this
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tariff will be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 1 .01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .01

12.1 MILEAGE

MILEAGE

MAXIMUMRATE

$2.01 (CR)
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Issued : October 1, 2001

	

Effective : December 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.
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By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 12

Original Sheet 1 .01

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

Missouri Public5r Missouri
Commission

Effective: December 1, 2000
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P.S.C. MO.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 12
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

(CP) MILEAGE

(CP) 12.1 MILEAGE-(Continued)

(RT) 12.1.2 In those cases where the base rate area boundary follows the center line of a street or
highway, all dwellings or structures facing or adjoining the street or highway shall be

(CT) considered within the baserate area.  The mileage charge is payable in the same manner as
charges for the associated services

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  September 25, 1989 Effective:  October 1, 1989

By R.D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 12
except for the purpose

	

Ard '
of canceling this tariff .

12 .1 URBAN MILEAGE-(Continued) -

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

MILEAGE

12 .1 .2 Shortest air line measurement from the customer's prem
to the base rate area boundary is used in computing ur
mileage charges . In those cases where .the base rate a
boundary follows the center line of a street or highway,
all dwellings or structures facing or adjoining the street
or highway and within 150 feet of the center line of the
street or highway shall be considered within the base rate
area . Urban mileage charges are payable n the same manner
as charges for'the associated service .

12 .1 .3 Where a party line customer has the exclusive use of one-
half mile or more of a circuit outside the base rate area,
and there are no prospects of obtaining additional cus
tomers to share the circuit within a reasonable length of
time, the customer is charged the one-party line urban
mileage rate for the portion of the circuit so used .

12 .1 .4 In certain outlying sections, having a community of
interest, an average, or commuted urban mileage charge
may be applied throughout the section, upon proper official
approval . The average urban mileage charge is computed on
the shortest air-line distance between the center of the
section and the boundary of the base rate area . The sum
of the average, or commuted urban mileage charge and the
base rate is the locality rate for each class of service
furnished .

Issued :

	

E'_ 29 193:;

	

Effective :

	

,l-,1 ;^

3y R . D . BARRO:;, `lice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, _?isscuri

DEC 2 C 9-_33
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 12
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 3

(CP) MILEAGE

(CP) 12.1  MILEAGE-(Continued)

12.1.3  Additional construction for serving new customers or for regrading existing customers beyond
the base rate area is not provided except when warranted in the judgement of the Telephone
Company.  Regrades will be provided upon request when facilities are available or when
facilities become available at the discretion of the Telephone Company.  In cases where the
additional construction is not warranted to serve new applicants, arrangements may be made in
accordance with Section 5 of this Tariff.

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  September 25, 1989 Effective:  October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

40of canceling this tariff .

12 .1 URBAN MILEAGE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

MILEAGE

VIISSUUKI

12 .1 .5

	

additional construction for serving new customers or fo Pffi ~ ~ . ee his

	

sib:
customers beyond the base rate area is not provided except
in the judgement of the Telephone Company . Regrades will be provided upon
request when facilities are available or when facilities become available .
In cases where the additional construction is not warranted to serve new
applicants, arrangements may be made in accordance with Section 5 of this
Tariff .

12 .1 .6 Under the arrangement specified in Paragraph 12 .1 .5, the mileage charge
applies to the entire circuit outside the base rate area .

12 .1 .7 Under the arrangement specified in Paragraph 12 .1 .5, the mileage charge
applies for the Company-owned circuit between the base rate area and the
Junction point, as specified in Section 20 of this Tariff .

Issued :
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E'fective : ir : : . " l i . . :V

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose Original Sheet l
of canceling this tariff.

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

13.l  GENERAL REGULATIONS

13.l.l  The following rates and charges with their associated regulations will apply for the
equipment and facilities which are not regularly furnished under the various classes of
exchange service.  They apply in addition to the established charges for the service with
which the equipment is associated.

13.1.2  Unless specifically excepted, Installation/Move Charges quoted in this Section do not apply
to reconnections of in-place miscellaneous equipment.

13.l.3  For the purpose of applying private line charges, the regulations and charges specified in
Section 2 of the Private Line Service Tariff will apply.

13.l.4  When the customer's requirements cannot be met with regularly offered equipment, services
and arrangements, modifications of standard equipment, specially designed equipment or
special services and arrangements will be furnished.  They will be provided under the
Special Service Arrangements procedure.  These will not be furnished if detrimental to the
general service.

13.l.5  The rates and charges shown herein apply in addition to other applicable nonrecurring
charges as described in the Service Connection Charges Section, Section 19, of this Tariff.

13.l.6  The Service and Equipment Charges listed in this Section will apply for each item of
equipment installed in addition to any applicable Installation/Move or Nonrecurring
Charges.  The Service and Equipment Charges do not apply to inside moves of equipment.

____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  December 29, 1983 Effective:  January 01, 1984

By R. D. BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose   1st Revised Sheet 2
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

(AT) 13.2  ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE(1)

13.2.1  Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching  Systems
(ACD-ESS)

A.  General

1. Automatic Call Distributing Systems provided by Electronic Switching Systems
(ACD-ESS) is a range of ACD services.  Service provision utilizes No. 1 Electronic
Switching System central office equipment.  ACD-ESS service automatically
distributes calls from groups of incoming facilities to one or several groups of
answering positions.  If all positions are busy, incoming calls are held in queue, in
their order of arrival, until positions become available.

2. The following terms as used in this Section are defined below:

Network Access Registers - provide access between the local exchange network and
the ACD-ESS.  It performs a service comparable to a Private Branch Exchange

(FC) (PBX) trunk.(2)

Primary Location - refers to the customer's principal premises used for answering
calls.  There is only one primary location per ACD-ESS System.

Secondary Location - refers to any premises, other than the customer's primary
location, served by one or more answering positions of an ACD-ESS System.

B.  Rules and Regulations

1. The following rules and regulations are in addition to other rules and regulations as
stated in this tariff.

2. Provision of this service, or a portion thereof, is available only where facilities and
operational conditions permit.

3. The rates and charges for the ACD-ESS System are in addition to the established
monthly and nonrecurring charges applicable to other services terminated in the
ACD-ESS System.

 (AT) (1) Obsolete - applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.
(FC) (2) Directory Assistance Service General Regulations, Allowances, Exemptions and Rates found in

Directory Services Section of this tariff as they apply to Private Branch Exchange Service trunks
are applicable.

____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  February 28, 1990 Effective:  March 30, 1990

 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

 St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

13 .2 ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE

A . General

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

Issued

	

I,;. % F n
.

	

DEC 29

	

Effective

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

en

	

3

	

~ctio f 13~.
Original Sheet 2

DEC 29 9:,33

MWOUHI
Public Service Commission

13 .2 .1 Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching
Systems (ACD-ESS)

1 . Automatic Call Distributing Systems provided by Electronic Switching
Systems (ACD-ESS) is a range of ACD services . Service provision uti-
lizes No . 1 Electronic Switching System central office equipment .
ACD-ESS service automatically distributes calls from groups of in-
coming facilities to one or several groups of answering positions .
If all positions are busy, incoming calls are held in, queue, in
their order of arrival, until positions become available .

2 . The following terms as used in this Section are defined below :

Network Access Registers - provide access between the local exchange
network and the ACD-ESS . It performs a service comparable to a Private
Branch Exchange (PBX) trunk .(1)

Primary Location - refers to the customer's principal premises used for
answering calls . There is only one primary location per ACD-ESS System .

Secondary Location - refers to any premises, other than the custo is
primary location, served by one or more answering positions of,a~~
ACD-ESS System .

B .

	

Rules and . Regulations

1 . The following rules and regulations are in addition to othe
regulations as stated in this Tariff .

2 . Provision of this service, or a portion thereof, is available only
where facilities and operational conditions permit,:,"--

I
3 . The rates and charges for the ACD-ESS System are in addi io

	

o t e
established monthly and nonrecurring charges applicablejto, l otl}en-~,
services terminated in the ACD-ESS System .

	

~b ``
83-253 R,

Publio Service commission,-

	

- .
Directory Assistance Service General Regulations, Allowances, Exemptions and
Rates found in Directory Services Section of this Tariff as they apply to
Private Branch Exchange Service trunks are applicable .



 P.S.C. Mo.-No 35

No supplement to this   General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued   Section 13
except for the purpose       1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 3

 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

(AT) 13.2  ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued)(1)

13.2.1  Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching  Systems
(ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B. Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

4.  Facilities

a.  Facilities are contracted for out of this and other tariffs to support not only all
simultaneous calls being answered, but also those calls being held in queue.
The customer must contract for a sufficient number of facilities, including
network access registers, so as to prevent impairment of general telephone
service as discussed in Section 17 of this tariff.

b.  Facilities connecting more than one ACD-ESS or an ACD-ESS with a Centrex
System served by a No. 1 Electronic Switching System are considered tie lines
regardless of the extent of collocation of systems within a No. 1 Electronic
Switching System.

c.  PBX and Centrex stations may be terminated on the ACD-ESS central office
queuing equipment.  This is considered a trunk-to-station tie line and applicable
charges for universal tie line terminals or charges for comparable service should
be applied.  Centrex stations terminated in ACD-ESS are considered "trunk-to-
stations" tie lines regardless of the extent of collocation of systems within a No.
1 Electronic Switching System.

d.  Charges for facilities connecting agent or supervisory premises consoles to
ACD-ESS central office queuing equipment are included in facility charges.  If
the total number of consoles arranged to receive incoming calls exceeds the
total number of Foreign Exchange, Foreign Serving Office, WATS, Tie Lines,
CCSA and Network Access Registers, channel charges as found in Section 2 of
the Private Line Service Tariff apply from the ACD-ESS serving office to the
customer's premises for the channel associated with each such excess console.

(AT) (1) Obsolete - applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.
____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  February 28, 1980  Effective:  March 30, 1990

 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

4 . Facilities

P .S .C . Mo .-No 35

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

13 .2 ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued) 111J3UUHI

Public Service. Commission

Systems (ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B . Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

Genera"xchange-Tar-i.-#f-
~
U0

O E C 2,-

a . Facilities are contracted for out of this and other Tariffs to
support not only all simultaneous calls being answered, but also
those calls being held in queue . The customer must contract for
a sufficient number of facilities, including network access
registers, so as to prevent impairment of general telephone ser-
vice as discussed in Section 17 of this Tariff .

b . Facilities connecting more than one ACD-ESS or an ACD-ESS with a
Centrex System served by a No . 1 Electronic Switching System are
considered tie lines regardless of the extent of collocation of
systems within a No . 1 Electronic Switching System .

c . PBX and Centrex stations maybe terminated on the ACD-ESS central
office queuing equipment . This is considered-a trunk-to-station
tie line and applicable charges for universal tie line terminals
or charges for comparable service should be applied . Centrex
stations terminated in ACD-ESS are considered "trunk-to-stations"
tie lines regardless of the extent of collocation o£ systems within
a No . 1 Electronic Switching System .

d. Charges for facilities connecting agent or supervisory premises con-
soles to ACD-ESS central office queuing equipment are included in
facility charges . If the total number of consoles arranged to receive
incoming calls exceeds the total number of Foreign Exchange, Foreign
Serving Office, WATS, Tie Lines, CCSA and Network Access Registers,
channel charges as found in Section 2 of the Private Line Service
Tariff apply from the ACD-ESS serving office to the customer's
premises for the channel assAciated with each such excess console .

DEC 2 9 ;983

n o , 0
~
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,

eati . k3~'J

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

13 .2 .1 Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Eiect~-tsehing---~--

JAM -1 1984
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this  General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued  Section 13
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 4

 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

(AT) 13.2  ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued)(1)

13.2.1  Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching  Systems
(ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B.  Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

4.  Facilities-(Continued)

e.  Appropriate Private Line Service Tariff charges will apply for channels required to
provide supplemental ACD functions, supervisory signaling and Management
Information System.

f.  The ACD-ESS offering contemplates a system to be located within a single
premises.  When portions of a system are located at one or more secondary
premises requiring connecting facilities between the premises, private line mileage
charges and/or construction charges may be applicable for provision of the
facilities.

g.  When ACD-ESS secondary locations are to be served directly from the ACD-ESS
serving office but the premises is physically located in another central office
serving area, additional Private Line Service Tariff mileage charges should be
applied as described in Paragraph 13.2.1, B.4.h.

h.  The ACD-ESS offering contemplates the customer's location being located within
the same serving office area as the central office equipment providing the ACD-
ESS service.  However, at the discretion of the Telephone Company and subject to
operating limits and facility availability, ACD-ESS service may be extended to a
customer's location in a different serving office area than that served by the central
office equipped to provide ACD-ESS service.  When ACD-ESS service is extended
in this manner, additional charges are applicable.  In addition to those charges
discussed in Paragraph 13.2.1, B.4.d. of this tariff, Private Line Service Tariff
channel charges for the distance from the ACD-ESS serving office to the normal
serving office of the customer's location will be applied for each console.

(AT) (1) Obsolete - applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.
____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  February 28, 1990 Effective:  March 30, 1990

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

13 .2 ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued)

13 .2 .1 Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching
Systems (ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B . Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

4 . Facilities-(Continued)

e . Appropriate Private Line Service Tariff charges will apply for
channels required to provide supplemental ACD functions, super-
visory signaling and Management Information System .

f . The ACD-ESS offering contemplates a system to be located within
a single premises . When portions of a system are located at
one or more secondary premises requiring connecting facilities
between the premises, private line mileage charges and/or con-
struction charges may be applicable for provision of the
facilities .

g . When ACD-ESS secondary locations are to be served directly from
the ACD-ESS serving office but the premises is physically located
in another central office serving area, additional Private Line
Service Tariff mileage charges should be applied as described in
Paragraph 13 .2 .1, B .4 .h .

h. The ACD-ESS offering contemplates the customer's location being
located within the same serving office area as the central
office equipment providing the ACD-ESS service . However, at
the discretion of the Telephone Company and subject to operat-
ing limits and facility availability, ACD-ESS service may be
extended to a customer's location in a different serving office
area than that served by the central office equipped to provide
ACD-ESS service . When ACD-ESS Service is extended in this man-
ner, additional charges are applicable . In addition to those
charges discussed in Paragraph 13 .2 .1, B .4 .d . of this Tariff,
Private Line Service Tariff channel charges for the distance
from the ACD-ESS serving office to the normal 'serving_-office-
of the customer's location will be applied for each FonsLl'-'~

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this   General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 13
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 5

 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

(AT) 13.2  ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued)(1)

13.2.1  Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching  Systems
(ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B.  Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

4.  Facilities-(Continued)

i.  If ACD-ESS consoles are extended off premises, extension line mileage
charges are applicable for each channel extension.  If special construction
and/or equipment assembly are required to provide the service, supplemental
charges, based on cost, will be applicable via Special Service Arrangement
Requests.

j.  The operating range of ACD-ESS agent and supervisor consoles will allow
provision of service to most customer locations.  It may be found in some
cases, however, that the combination of distance from the ACD-ESS central
office and the mix of normal distribution and trunking facilities available
between the locations will limit the capabilities of the consoles.   The
Telephone Company is under no obligation to provide ACD-ESS service to
such locations.  Special Service Arrangements and/or special distribution or
trunking facilities may be required to restore some or all of the capabilities
specified for the consoles.  If the customer agrees to pay the supplemental
charges based on costs of such Special Service Arrangements and/or facilities
and to accept the service with any limitations which may remain, the
Telephone Company may agree to provide the ACD-ESS service.

5.  Temporary suspension of service at the request of the customer, either partial or
complete, is not applicable to equipment provided under this offering.

6.  Responsibilities of the Customer

a. Chairs, desks or tables required for mounting equipment and operating the
service are furnished and maintained by the customer.

b. Operation of console and display unit equipment will be performed at the
expense of the customer.

(AT) (1) Obsolete - applicable to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.
____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  February 28, 1990 Effective:  March 30, 1990

By R. D. BARRON,  President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc
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If ACD-ESS consoles are extended off premises, exteniou line
mileage charges are applicable for each channel extension . If
special construction and/or equipment assembly are required to
provide the service, supplemental charges, based on cost, will
be applicable via Special Service Arrangement Requests .

The operating range of ACD-ESS agent and supervisor consoles
will allow provision of service to most customer locations .
It may be found in some cases, however, that the combination
of distance from the ACD-ESS central office and the mix of
normal distribution and trunking facilities available between
the locations will limit the capabilities of the consoles .
The Telephone Company is under no obligation to provide ACD-
ESS-service to such locations . Special Service Arraagments
and/or special distribution or trunking facilities may be
required to restore some or all of the capabilities specified
for the consoles . If the customer agrees to pay the supple-
mental charges based on costs of such special service arrange-
ments and/or facilities and to accept the service with any
limitations which may remain, the Telephone Company may agree
to provide the ACD-ESS service .

Responsibilities of the Customer

Chairs, desks or tables required for mounting-equipment-an
operating the service are furnished and mainta ned b'-th
customer .

II
b . Operation of console and display unite uipmenLAw I114 8-~

performed at the expense of the custome~ 83-253
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By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Publi c Service Commission

Temporary suspension of service at the request of the customer, either
partial or complete, is not applicable to equipment provided under this
offering .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No supplement to this   General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued   Section 13
except for the purpose   1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff.    Replacing Original Sheet 6

 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

(AT) 13.2  ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued)(1)

13.2.1  Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by Electronic Switching Systems
(ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B. Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

6.  Responsibilities of the Customer-(Continued)

Suitable power outlets and the necessary commercial power to operate the system will be
provided by the customer.  The customer assumes all responsibility for safe conditions of
wiring outlets and power.

7.  Service Features

a.  Type A Service

(1)  Standard Features

Uniform call distribution with queuing
Dial intercommunication between ACD stations
Call Transfer, Consultation Hold and Add-On Conference
One Directory Listing for the system

(2)  Optional Features

Make Busy Arrangements
Calls Waiting Indication
Delay Announcements
Agent Information Announcement Access
Direct Outward Dialing

b.  Type B Service

(1)  Standard Features

Call Distribution
Dial intercommunication between ACD terminals
Call Transfer, Consultation Hold and Add-On Conference
One Directory Listing for the system
Uniform distribution of incoming calls to answering  positions on a per

split basis (Maximum of 30 splits   per system)

(MT)
(MT)
(AT) (1) Obsolete - to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers.

____________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  February 28, 1990 Effective:  March 30, 1990

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




7 . Service Features

a . Type A Service

Standard Features

(2) Optional Features
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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE OFFERINGS

13 .2 ACD-ESS CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE-(Continued)

13 .2 .1 Automatic Call Distributing Systems Provided by
Systems (ACD-ESS)-(Continued)

B . Rules and Regulations-(Continued)

6 . Responsibilities of the Customer-(Continued)

v.
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Suitable power outlets and the necessary commercial power to operate
the system will be provided by the customer . The customer assumes
all responsibility for safe conditions of wiring outlets and power .

Uniform call distribution with queuing
Dial intercommunication between ACD stations
Call Transfer, Consultation Hold and Add-On Conference
One Directory Listing for the system

Make Busy Arrangements
Calls Waiting Indication
Delay Announcements
Agent Information Announcement Access
Direct Outward Dialing

b . Type B Service
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Call Distribution
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Dial intercommunication between ACD terminals
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Call Transfer, Consultation Hold' and A ir-"Od C ference
One Directory Listing for the system If ~~~I,, Iuu
Uniform distribution of incoming: calls to answering
positions on a per split basis (MaximiuA Uf13`,6,2splits
per system)
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required by the customer

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued :

	

W 29 b'83

	

Effective :

	

,JA, N 10 j




